



Statute Law Revision Act 1996

Act No. 43 of 1996 as amended

This compilation was prepared on 5 August 2002

[This Act was amended by Acts No. 41 of 1998 and No. 63 of 2002]

Amendment from Act No. 41 of 1998

[Schedule 6 (item 25) amended note to item 49 of Schedule 2
Schedule 6 (item 25) commenced on 25 October 1996]

Amendment from Act No. 63 of 2002

[Schedule 1 (item 30) amended Heading to Item 98 of Schedule 2
Schedule 1 (item 30) commenced on 9 November 1993]

Prepared by the Office of Legislative Drafting,
Attorney-General's Department, Canberra

Contents

1	Short title.....	1
2	Commencement.....	1
3	Schedule(s).....	1
4	Definition	1
Schedule 1—Repeal of Acts		2
	<i>Beer Excise Act Repeal Act 1968</i>	2
	<i>Community Employment Act 1983</i>	2
	<i>Customs Tariff Validation Act (No. 2) 1980</i>	2
	<i>Customs Tariff Validation Act 1981</i>	2
	<i>Customs Tariff Validation Act 1987</i>	2
	<i>Excise Tariff Validation Act 1980</i>	2
	<i>Excise Tariff Validation Act 1987</i>	2
	<i>Financial Agreement Act 1928</i>	2
	<i>Financial Agreement Act 1944</i>	2
	<i>Financial Agreement Act 1966</i>	2
	<i>Financial Agreement Act 1976</i>	2
	<i>Soldier Settlement Loans (Financial Agreement) Act 1935</i>	2
	<i>States Grants (Education Assistance—Participation and Equity) Act 1983</i>	2
	<i>Subsidy (Cultivation Machines and Equipment) Act 1986</i>	2
	<i>Subsidy (Grain Harvesters and Equipment) Act 1985</i>	3
	<i>Tasmania Sinking Fund Agreement Act 1928</i>	3
Schedule 2—Amendment of Principal Acts		4
	<i>Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission Act 1989</i>	4
	<i>Administrative Appeals Tribunal Act 1975</i>	4
	<i>Administrative Decisions (Judicial Review) Act 1977</i>	5
	<i>Antarctic Treaty (Environment Protection) Act 1980</i>	5
	<i>Australian Citizenship Act 1948</i>	6
	<i>Australian Postal Corporation Act 1989</i>	6
	<i>Australian Wine and Brandy Corporation Act 1980</i>	6
	<i>Banking Act 1959</i>	6
	<i>Cheques and Payment Orders Act 1986</i>	7

<i>Child Support (Assessment) Act 1989</i>	7
<i>Civil Aviation Act 1988</i>	8
<i>Commonwealth Banks Act 1959</i>	8
<i>Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981</i>	9
<i>Corporations Law</i>	9
<i>Crimes (Hostages) Act 1989</i>	10
<i>Customs Act 1901</i>	11
<i>Customs Administration Act 1985</i>	11
<i>Data-matching Program (Assistance and Tax) Act 1990</i>	11
<i>Debits Tax Administration Act 1982</i>	11
<i>Defence Force Discipline Act 1982</i>	11
<i>Employment, Education and Training Act 1988</i>	12
<i>Evidence Act 1995</i>	12
<i>Export Market Development Grants Act 1974</i>	12
<i>Federal Court of Australia Act 1976</i>	12
<i>Federal Proceedings (Costs) Act 1981</i>	13
<i>Fringe Benefits Tax Assessment Act 1986</i>	13
<i>Health Insurance Act 1973</i>	13
<i>Higher Education Funding Act 1988</i>	13
<i>Horticultural Research and Development Corporation Act 1987</i>	14
<i>Industrial Chemicals (Notification and Assessment) Act 1989</i>	14
<i>Insurance (Agents and Brokers) Act 1984</i>	14
<i>Lighthouses Act 1911</i>	15
<i>Long Service Leave (Commonwealth Employees) Act 1976</i>	15
<i>Maternity Leave (Commonwealth Employees) Act 1973</i>	15
<i>Meat and Live-stock Industry Legislation Repeal Act 1995</i>	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Standards Act 1989</i>	16
<i>National Gallery Act 1975</i>	16
<i>National Health Act 1953</i>	16
<i>Ombudsman Act 1976</i>	17
<i>Overseas Students Charge Collection Act 1979</i>	17
<i>Parliamentary Contributory Superannuation Act 1948</i>	17
<i>Pig Industry Act 1986</i>	18

<i>Primary Industries and Energy Research and Development Act 1989</i>	18
<i>Primary Industries Levies and Charges Collection Act 1991</i>	18
<i>Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973</i>	19
<i>Safety, Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988</i>	19
<i>Small Superannuation Accounts Act 1995</i>	20
<i>Snowy Mountains Engineering Corporation Act 1970</i>	20
<i>Social Security Act 1991</i>	20
<i>Stevedoring Industry Finance Committee Act 1977</i>	21
<i>Student and Youth Assistance Act 1973</i>	21
<i>Superannuation Act 1976</i>	22
<i>Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992</i>	22
<i>Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993</i>	22
<i>Superannuation (Productivity Benefit) Act 1988</i>	22
<i>Transfer of Prisoners Act 1983</i>	22
<i>Veterans' Entitlements Act 1986</i>	23
<i>Wildlife Protection (Regulation of Exports and Imports) Act 1982</i>	27
<i>Wool Tax Act (No. 2) 1964</i>	27
<i>World Heritage Properties Conservation Act 1983</i>	27
Schedule 3—Amendment of Amending Acts	28
<i>Albury-Wodonga Development Amendment Act 1991</i>	28
<i>Arts, Territories and Environment Legislation Amendment Act 1989</i>	28
<i>Australian Maritime Safety Authority Act 1990</i>	28
<i>Australian National University Act 1991</i>	28
<i>Bank Integration Act 1991</i>	29
<i>Banking Legislation Amendment Act 1992</i>	29
<i>Commonwealth Employees' Rehabilitation and Compensation Amendment Act 1990</i>	29
<i>Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Amendment Act 1994</i>	29
<i>Crimes and Other Legislation Amendment Act 1994</i>	29
<i>Crimes Legislation Amendment Act 1992</i>	30
<i>Customs and Excise Legislation Amendment Act 1993</i>	30
<i>Customs, Excise and Bounty Legislation Amendment Act 1995</i>	30
<i>Customs Tariff Amendment Act 1988</i>	30

<i>Customs Tariff Amendment Act 1995</i>	31
<i>Customs Tariff (Anti-Dumping) Amendment Act (No. 2) 1992</i>	31
<i>Defence Force Superannuation Legislation Amendment Act 1991</i>	31
<i>Defence Legislation Amendment Act 1984</i>	31
<i>Defence Legislation Amendment Act 1995</i>	32
<i>Employment, Education and Training Act 1988</i>	32
<i>Fisheries Legislation (Consequential Provisions) Act 1991</i>	32
<i>Geneva Conventions Amendment Act 1991</i>	33
<i>Health Legislation (Private Health Insurance Reform) Amendment Act 1995</i>	33
<i>Higher Education Funding Amendment Act (No. 2) 1992</i>	33
<i>Higher Education Funding Amendment Act (No. 2) 1995</i>	33
<i>Industrial Relations Legislation Amendment Act 1991</i>	33
<i>Insolvency (Tax Priorities) Legislation Amendment Act 1993</i>	34
<i>Insurance Laws Amendment Act 1994</i>	34
<i>International War Crimes Tribunals (Consequential Amendments) Act 1995</i>	34
<i>Law and Justice Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1994</i>	35
<i>Life Insurance (Consequential Amendments and Repeals) Act 1995</i>	35
<i>Medicare Agreements Act 1992</i>	35
<i>Migration Legislation Amendment Act 1994</i>	36
<i>Migration Reform Act 1992</i>	36
<i>Primary Industries and Energy Research and Development Act 1989</i>	36
<i>Prime Minister and Cabinet Legislation Amendment Act 1991</i>	36
<i>Sales Tax Laws Amendment Act 1985</i>	37
<i>Snowy Mountains Engineering Corporation Limited Sale Act 1993</i>	37
<i>Social Security (Home Child Care and Partner Allowances) Legislation Amendment Act 1994</i>	37
<i>Social Security Legislation Amendment Act 1992</i>	38
<i>Social Security Legislation Amendment Act 1993</i>	38
<i>Social Security Legislation Amendment Act 1994</i>	38
<i>Social Security (1994 Budget and White Paper) Amendment Act 1994</i>	38
<i>Social Security (Parenting Allowance and Other Measures) Legislation Amendment Act 1994</i>	39

<i>Social Security (Rewrite) Transition Act 1991</i>	40
<i>States Grants (Primary and Secondary Education Assistance) Amendment Act 1994</i>	40
<i>States Grants (Primary and Secondary Education Assistance) Amendment Act 1995</i>	40
<i>States Grants (Schools Assistance) Amendment Act 1984</i>	40
<i>States Grants (Schools Assistance) Amendment Act 1990</i>	41
<i>Statutory Instruments (Tabling and Disallowance) Legislation Amendment Act 1988</i>	41
<i>Student Assistance Amendment Act 1992</i>	41
<i>Student Assistance (Youth Training Allowance—Transitional Provisions and Consequential Amendments) Act 1994</i>	41
<i>Superannuation Legislation Amendment Act 1991</i>	47
<i>Superannuation Legislation Amendment Act 1994</i>	47
<i>Superannuation Legislation Amendment (No. 1) Act 1995</i>	47
Schedule 9—Amendment of the AeroSpace Technologies of Australia Limited Sale Act 1994	48
<i>Taxation Boards of Review (Transfer of Jurisdiction) Act 1986</i>	48
<i>Taxation Laws Amendment Act (No. 3) 1991</i>	48
<i>Taxation Laws Amendment Act (No. 3) 1994</i>	48
<i>Taxation Laws Amendment (Self Assessment) Act 1992</i>	48
<i>Taxation Laws Amendment (Tax File Numbers) Act 1988</i>	49
<i>Transport and Communications Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1993</i>	49
<i>Transport and Communications Legislation Amendment Act 1994</i>	49
<i>Transport Legislation Amendment Act 1995</i>	49
<i>Transport Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1995</i>	50
<i>Veterans' Affairs Legislation Amendment Act 1990</i>	50
<i>Veterans' Affairs Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1994</i>	50
<i>Veterans' Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment Act 1994</i>	50
<i>Veterans' Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1994</i>	52
Schedule 4—Amendment of certain Acts to correct references to the Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973	53

<i>Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission Act 1989</i>	53
<i>Aboriginal Land Rights (Northern Territory) Act 1976</i>	53
<i>Administrative Appeals Tribunal Act 1975</i>	53
<i>Affirmative Action (Equal Employment Opportunity for Women) Act 1986</i>	53
<i>Albury-Wodonga Development Act 1973</i>	53
<i>Anti-Dumping Authority Act 1988</i>	53
<i>Archives Act 1983</i>	54
<i>Audit Act 1901</i>	54
<i>Australia Council Act 1975</i>	54
<i>Australia-Japan Foundation Act 1976</i>	54
<i>Australian Bicentennial Authority Act 1980</i>	54
<i>Australian Broadcasting Corporation Act 1983</i>	54
<i>Australian Bureau of Statistics Act 1975</i>	54
<i>Australian Centre for International Agricultural Research Act 1982</i>	54
<i>Australian Film Commission Act 1975</i>	55
<i>Australian Film, Television and Radio School Act 1973</i>	55
<i>Australian Horticultural Corporation Act 1987</i>	55
<i>Australian Industry Development Corporation Act 1970</i>	55
<i>Australian Institute of Marine Science Act 1972</i>	55
<i>Australian National Railways Commission Act 1983</i>	55
<i>Australian Nuclear Science and Technology Organisation Act 1987</i>	56
<i>Australian Science and Technology Council Act 1978</i>	56
<i>Australian Security Intelligence Organization Act 1979</i>	56
<i>Australian Sports Commission Act 1989</i>	56
<i>Australian Tourist Commission Act 1987</i>	56
<i>Australian War Memorial Act 1980</i>	56
<i>Australian Wine and Brandy Corporation Act 1980</i>	57
<i>Biological Control Act 1984</i>	57
<i>Coal Research Assistance Act 1977</i>	57
<i>Commonwealth Legal Aid Act 1977</i>	57
<i>Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981</i>	57
<i>Criminology Research Act 1971</i>	57
<i>Customs Act 1901</i>	57

<i>Dairy Produce Act 1986</i>	57
<i>Defence Act 1903</i>	58
<i>Defence Force Discipline Act 1982</i>	58
<i>Defence Force Discipline Appeals Act 1955</i>	58
<i>Defence Housing Authority Act 1987</i>	58
<i>Director of Public Prosecutions Act 1983</i>	58
<i>Employment, Education and Training Act 1988</i>	58
<i>Environment Protection (Impact of Proposals) Act 1974</i>	59
<i>Family Law Act 1975</i>	59
<i>Fishing Industry Research and Development Act 1987</i>	59
<i>Governor-General Act 1974</i>	59
<i>Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Act 1975</i>	59
<i>Health Insurance Act 1973</i>	59
<i>Health Insurance Commission Act 1973</i>	60
<i>High Court of Australia Act 1979</i>	60
<i>Horticultural Policy Council Act 1987</i>	60
<i>Horticultural Research and Development Corporation Act 1987</i>	60
<i>Income Tax Assessment Act 1936</i>	60
<i>Industry Research and Development Act 1986</i>	60
<i>Inspector-General of Intelligence and Security Act 1986</i>	60
<i>Insurance and Superannuation Commissioner Act 1987</i>	61
<i>Management and Investment Companies Act 1983</i>	61
<i>Merit Protection (Australian Government Employees) Act 1984</i>	61
<i>National Crime Authority Act 1984</i>	61
<i>National Gallery Act 1975</i>	61
<i>National Health Act 1953</i>	61
<i>National Library Act 1960</i>	61
<i>National Measurement Act 1960</i>	61
<i>National Museum of Australia Act 1980</i>	62
<i>National Occupational Health and Safety Commission Act 1985</i>	62
<i>National Parks and Wildlife Conservation Act 1975</i>	62
<i>Navigation Act 1912</i>	62
<i>Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978</i>	62

<i>Nuclear Non-Proliferation (Safeguards) Act 1987</i>	62
<i>Nursing Homes Assistance Act 1974</i>	62
<i>Office of National Assessments Act 1977</i>	62
<i>Ombudsman Act 1976</i>	63
<i>Parliamentary Counsel Act 1970</i>	63
<i>Pig Industry Act 1986</i>	63
<i>Pipeline Authority Act 1973</i>	63
<i>Privacy Act 1988</i>	63
<i>Protection of Movable Cultural Heritage Act 1986</i>	63
<i>Public Lending Right Act 1985</i>	63
<i>Public Service Act 1922</i>	63
<i>Reserve Bank Act 1959</i>	63
<i>Rural Industries Research Act 1985</i>	64
<i>Safety, Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988</i>	64
<i>Science and Industry Research Act 1949</i>	64
<i>Snowy Mountains Hydro-Electric Power Act 1949</i>	64
<i>Special Prosecutors Act 1982</i>	64
<i>States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Act 1978</i>	64
<i>States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Act 1981</i>	64
<i>States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Act 1984</i>	65
<i>Stevedoring Industry Finance Committee Act 1977</i>	65
<i>Supply and Development Act 1939</i>	65
<i>Taxation Administration Act 1953</i>	65
<i>Textiles, Clothing and Footwear Development Authority Act 1988</i>	65
<i>Trade Practices Act 1974</i>	65
<i>Veterans' Entitlements Act 1986</i>	65
<i>War Graves Act 1980</i>	66
<i>Wheat Marketing Act 1989</i>	66
<i>Wildlife Protection (Regulation of Exports and Imports) Act 1982</i>	66
Schedule 5—Gender neutral language	67
<i>Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Heritage Protection Act 1984</i>	67
<i>Administrative Appeals Tribunal Act 1975</i>	67
<i>Administrative Decisions (Judicial Review) Act 1977</i>	67

<i>Antarctic Marine Living Resources Conservation Act 1981</i>	68
<i>Antarctic Treaty (Environment Protection) Act 1980</i>	68
<i>Archives Act 1983</i>	69
<i>Australian Broadcasting Corporation Act 1983</i>	69
<i>Australian Citizenship Act 1948</i>	70
<i>Australian Federal Police Act 1979</i>	70
<i>Australian Film Commission Act 1975</i>	70
<i>Australian Heritage Commission Act 1975</i>	71
<i>Australian War Memorial Act 1980</i>	72
<i>Bounty and Capitalisation Grants (Textile Yarns) Act 1981</i>	72
<i>Commonwealth Legal Aid Act 1977</i>	73
<i>Commonwealth Places (Application of Laws) Act 1970</i>	73
<i>Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981</i>	73
<i>Crimes (Taxation Offences) Act 1980</i>	73
<i>Currency Act 1965</i>	74
<i>Defence Force Discipline Act 1982</i>	74
<i>Director of Public Prosecutions Act 1983</i>	74
<i>Export Control Act 1982</i>	75
<i>Federal Court of Australia Act 1976</i>	75
<i>Federal Proceedings (Costs) Act 1981</i>	76
<i>Freedom of Information Act 1982</i>	76
<i>Governor-General Act 1974</i>	76
<i>Health Insurance Act 1973</i>	77
<i>High Court of Australia Act 1979</i>	78
<i>Jury Exemption Act 1965</i>	78
<i>Long Service Leave (Commonwealth Employees) Act 1976</i>	78
<i>Marriage Act 1961</i>	79
<i>Maternity Leave (Commonwealth Employees) Act 1973</i>	79
<i>Merit Protection (Australian Government Employees) Act 1984</i>	80
<i>Migration Act 1958</i>	80
<i>National Crime Authority Act 1984</i>	80
<i>National Gallery Act 1975</i>	80
<i>National Library Act 1960</i>	81

<i>National Museum of Australia Act 1980</i>	81
<i>National Parks and Wildlife Conservation Act 1975</i>	82
<i>Nursing Homes Assistance Act 1974</i>	82
<i>Office of National Assessments Act 1977</i>	83
<i>Ombudsman Act 1976</i>	83
<i>Passports Act 1938</i>	84
<i>Pay-roll Tax (Territories) Assessment Act 1971</i>	84
<i>Port Augusta to Whyalla Railway Act 1970</i>	85
<i>Protection of the Sea (Powers of Intervention) Act 1981</i>	85
<i>Protection of the Sea (Prevention of Pollution from Ships) Act 1983</i>	86
<i>Public Order (Protection of Persons and Property) Act 1971</i>	86
<i>Quarantine Act 1908</i>	86
<i>Racial Discrimination Act 1975</i>	87
<i>Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973</i>	88
<i>Shipping Registration Act 1981</i>	88
<i>States Grants (Petroleum Products) Act 1965</i>	89
<i>Statutory Declarations Act 1959</i>	89
<i>Taxation (Interest on Overpayments and Early Payments) Act 1983</i>	89
<i>Telecommunications (Interception) Act 1979</i>	90
<i>Torres Strait Fisheries Act 1984</i>	90
<i>Veterans' Entitlements Act 1986</i>	91
<i>Whale Protection Act 1980</i>	91

1 **An Act to make various amendments of the statute**
2 **law of the Commonwealth, to repeal certain Acts,**
3 **and for related purposes**

[Assented to 25 October 1996]

4 The Parliament of Australia enacts:

5 **1 Short title**

6 This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision Act 1996*.

7 **2 Commencement**

8 (1) Subject to subsections (2) and (3), this Act commences on the day
9 on which it receives the Royal Assent.

10 (2) Each item in Schedule 2 commences or is taken to have
11 commenced (as the case requires) at the time specified in the note
12 at the end of the item.

13 (3) Each item in Schedule 3 is taken to have commenced when the Act
14 containing the provision amended by the item received the Royal
15 Assent.

16 **3 Schedule(s)**

17 (1) Each Act that is specified in a Schedule to this Act is amended or
18 repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule
19 concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this Act has effect
20 according to its terms.

21 (2) The repeal of an Act by this section does not affect the operation
22 of any amendment of another Act made by the repealed Act.

23 **4 Definition**

24 In this Act:

25 ***Corporations Law*** means the Corporations Law set out in section
26 82 of the *Corporations Act 1989*.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Schedule 1—Repeal of Acts

1 Repeal of Acts

The Acts specified in this Schedule are repealed.

Beer Excise Act Repeal Act 1968

Community Employment Act 1983

Customs Tariff Validation Act (No. 2) 1980

Customs Tariff Validation Act 1981

Customs Tariff Validation Act 1987

Excise Tariff Validation Act 1980

Excise Tariff Validation Act 1987

Financial Agreement Act 1928

Financial Agreement Act 1944

Financial Agreement Act 1966

Financial Agreement Act 1976

Soldier Settlement Loans (Financial Agreement) Act 1935

*States Grants (Education Assistance—Participation and
Equity) Act 1983*

Subsidy (Cultivation Machines and Equipment) Act 1986

- 1 ***Subsidy (Grain Harvesters and Equipment) Act 1985***
- 2 ***Tasmania Sinking Fund Agreement Act 1928***

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Schedule 2—Amendment of Principal Acts

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission Act 1989

1 Subsection 12(5)

Omit “sensitivities”, substitute “sensitivities”.

Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the *Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission Act 1989*.

2 Subsection 68(1)

Omit “Regional” (first occurring).

Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the *Land Fund and Indigenous Land Corporation (ATSIC Amendment) Act 1995*.

3 Subsection 121(1)

Omit “satisfied”, substitute “satisfied”.

Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the *Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission Act 1989*.

4 Subsection 191(3)

Omit “necessary”, substitute “necessary”.

Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the *Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission Act 1989*.

5 Paragraph 201(2)(e)

Omit “penalties”, substitute “penalties”.

Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the *Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission Act 1989*.

Administrative Appeals Tribunal Act 1975

6 Subsection 25(2)

Repeal the subsection.

Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section 48 of the *Customs and Excise Legislation Amendment Act 1990*.

7 Subsection 43(7)

1 Repeal the subsection.

2 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
3 48 of the *Customs and Excise Legislation Amendment Act 1990*.

4 ***Administrative Decisions (Judicial Review) Act 1977***

5 **8 Schedule 1**

6 Reletter paragraph (s) (second occurring) as paragraph (t).

7 Note: This item commences on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent.

8 **9 Schedule 1**

9 Reletter paragraph (t) as paragraph (u).

10 Note: This item commences on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent.

11 **10 Schedule 1**

12 Reletter paragraph (u) (first occurring) as paragraph (v).

13 Note: This item commences on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent.

14 **11 Schedule 1**

15 Reletter paragraph (u) (second occurring) as paragraph (w).

16 Note: This item commences on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent.

17 **12 Schedule 1**

18 Reletter paragraph (v) as paragraph (x).

19 Note: This item commences on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent.

20 **13 Schedule 1**

21 Reletter paragraph (w) as paragraph (y).

22 Note: This item commences on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent.

23 ***Antarctic Treaty (Environment Protection) Act 1980***

24 **14 Subsection 9(1)**

25 Omit “(1)(caa)”, substitute “(1)(caa),”.

1 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
2 subsection 12(2) of the *Antarctic (Environment Protection) Legislation Amendment Act*
3 *1992*.

4 **15 Subparagraph 21(1)(a)(iii)**

5 Omit “or”.

6 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
7 subsection 19(2) of the *Antarctic (Environment Protection) Legislation Amendment Act*
8 *1992*.

9 **16 Paragraph 27(c)**

10 After “condition to”, insert “which”.

11 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
12 23 of the *Antarctic (Environment Protection) Legislation Amendment Act 1992*.

13 ***Australian Citizenship Act 1948***

14 **17 Paragraph 13(9)(c)**

15 After “who”, insert “is”.

16 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
17 Schedule 3 to the *Migration Legislation Amendment Act 1994*.

18 ***Australian Postal Corporation Act 1989***

19 **18 Paragraph 30(1A)(d)**

20 Omit “authority” (second occurring), substitute “authority”.

21 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
22 12 of the *Australian Postal Corporation Amendment Act 1994*.

23 ***Australian Wine and Brandy Corporation Act 1980***

24 **19 Subsection 39Z(4)**

25 Omit “regions of origin”, substitute “geographical indications”.

26 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
27 20 of the *Australian Wine and Brandy Corporation Amendment Act 1993*.

28 ***Banking Act 1959***

1 **20 Subsection 42(1)**

2 Omit “1” (twice occurring), substitute “one”.

3 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
4 26 of the *Banking Legislation Amendment Act 1989*.

5 **21 Subsection 42(2)**

6 Omit “1”, substitute “one”.

7 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
8 26 of the *Banking Legislation Amendment Act 1989*.

9 ***Cheques and Payment Orders Act 1986***

10 **22 Subsection 68(9) (definition of *public authority*)**

11 Omit “incorporated”, substitute “incorporated”.

12 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Part III
13 of the *Proceeds of Crime (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act 1987*.

14 ***Child Support (Assessment) Act 1989***

15 **23 Subsection 63(2)**

16 Omit “of,”, substitute “, of”.

17 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
18 *Child Support (Assessment) Act 1989*.

19 **24 Sub-subparagraph 117(2)(a)(iii)(B)**

20 Add at the end “or”.

21 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
22 27 of the *Child Support Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1992*.

23 **25 Subparagraph 141(1)(j)(iii)**

24 Omit “revive”, substitute “reviving”.

25 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
26 *Child Support (Assessment) Act 1989*.

27 **26 Subparagraph 141(1)(j)(iv)**

28 Omit “vary”, substitute “varying”.

1 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
2 *Child Support (Assessment) Act 1989*.

3 **27 Subsection 149(1A)**

4 Omit “without”, substitute “Without”.

5 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
6 29 of the *Child Support Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1992*.

7 ***Civil Aviation Act 1988***

8 **28 Subsection 4A(4)**

9 Repeal the subsection, substitute:

10 (4) Despite anything in this Act, a reference in this Act (other than
11 subsections (2) and (3) of this section) to or in relation to a
12 Contracting State in which an aircraft is registered includes a
13 reference to or in relation to another Contracting State to which
14 any function of the State of registry in respect of that aircraft has
15 been transferred under an 83 bis agreement that has effect in
16 relation to Australia in accordance with Article 83 bis of the
17 Chicago Convention.

18 Note: This item commences, or is taken to have commenced, immediately after the
19 commencement of item 22 of the Schedule to the *Transport and Communications*
20 *Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1993*.

21 **29 Subsection 38(3)**

22 Omit “paragraph 33(1)(d)”, substitute “paragraph 33(1)(c)”.

23 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
24 3 of the *Civil Aviation Legislation Amendment Act 1995*.

25 **30 Paragraph 45(6)(b)**

26 Omit “Minsiter”, substitute “Minister”.

27 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
28 3 of the *Civil Aviation Legislation Amendment Act 1995*.

29 ***Commonwealth Banks Act 1959***

30 **31 Section 123**

31 Omit “the the” (wherever occurring), substitute “the”.

1 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
2 55 of the *Commonwealth Banks Restructuring Act 1990*.

3 ***Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981***

4 **32 Subsection 40(1)**

5 Omit “than his or her or her”, substitute “than his or her”.

6 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
7 *Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Amendment Act 1994*.

8 **33 Subsection 61(2)**

9 Omit “his or she”, substitute “his or her”.

10 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
11 Schedule 2 to the *Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Amendment Act 1994*.

12 ***Corporations Law***

13 **34 Paragraph 167(1)(f)**

14 Omit “If”, substitute “if”.

15 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of item 9
16 of Schedule 8 to the *Corporations Legislation Amendment Act 1994*.

17 **35 Paragraph 205(12)(c)**

18 Omit “debture”, substitute “debenture”.

19 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
20 205 of the *Corporations Law*.

21 **36 Subsection 350(3)**

22 Omit “name of”, substitute “name off”.

23 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
24 350 of the *Corporations Law*.

25 **37 Subsection 409A(2)**

26 Omit “atached”, substitute “attached”.

27 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
28 7 of the *Corporations Legislation Amendment Act 1991*.

29 **38 Subsection 599(2)**

1 Omit “satisfied”, substitute “satisfied”.

2 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
3 599 of the *Corporations Law*.

4 **39 Paragraph 613(2)(a)**

5 Omit “, and”, substitute “; and”.

6 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
7 613 of the *Corporations Law*.

8 **40 Paragraph 703(8)(a)**

9 Omit “option of”, substitute “option or”.

10 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
11 703 of the *Corporations Law*.

12 **41 Schedule 1, Table A, subregulation 27(2)**

13 Omit “forefeited”, substitute “forfeited”.

14 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
15 Schedule 1 to the *Corporations Law*.

16 **42 Schedule 1, Table B, paragraph 21(b)**

17 Omit “cpaital”, substitute “capital”.

18 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
19 Schedule 1 to the *Corporations Law*.

20 **43 Schedule 1, Table B, subregulation 26(1)**

21 Omit “if”, substitute “is”.

22 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
23 Schedule 1 to the *Corporations Law*.

24 **44 Schedule 1, Table B, regulation 32**

25 Omit “deliverative”, substitute “deliberative”.

26 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
27 Schedule 1 to the *Corporations Law*.

28 ***Crimes (Hostages) Act 1989***

29 **45 Paragraph 2 of Article 19 of the Schedule**

30 Omit “Denunication”, substitute “Denunciation”.

1 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
2 *Crimes (Hostages) Act 1989*.

3 ***Customs Act 1901***

4 **46 Subsection 203C(2)**

5 After “person” (first occurring), insert “may”.

6 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of item 28
7 of Schedule 4 to the *Customs, Excise and Bounty Legislation Amendment Act 1995*.

8 ***Customs Administration Act 1985***

9 **47 Subsection 13(6)**

10 Omit “Comptroller-General”, substitute “CEO”.

11 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of item 19
12 of Schedule 5 to the *Customs, Excise and Bounty Legislation Amendment Act 1995*.

13 ***Data-matching Program (Assistance and Tax) Act 1990***

14 **48 Section 3 (subparagraphs (c)(ix), (x) and (xi) of the**
15 **definition of *personal assistance*)**

16 Repeal the subparagraphs, substitute:

17 (ix) rehabilitation allowance;

18 (x) job search allowance;

19 (xi) newstart allowance;

20 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
21 Schedule 3 to the *Social Security Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1991*.

22 ***Debits Tax Administration Act 1982***

23 **49 Title**

24 Omit “**finanical**”, substitute “**financial**”.

25 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
26 56 of the *Taxation Laws Amendment Act (No. 2) 1987*.

27 ***Defence Force Discipline Act 1982***

1 **50 Subsection 179(1)**

2 Omit “on” (first occurring).

3 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
4 179 of the *Defence Force Discipline Act 1982*.

5 **51 Subsection 179(1)**

6 After “or”, insert “on”.

7 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
8 179 of the *Defence Force Discipline Act 1982*.

9 ***Employment, Education and Training Act 1988***

10 **52 Subparagraph 35F(2)(d)(ii)**

11 Omit “35E”, substitute “35C”.

12 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
13 *Employment, Education and Training Amendment Act 1995*.

14 **53 Paragraph 35G(2)(d)**

15 Omit “35E”, substitute “35C”.

16 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
17 *Employment, Education and Training Amendment Act 1995*.

18 ***Evidence Act 1995***

19 **54 Subsection 130(4)**

20 Omit “aduccing”, substitute “adducing”.

21 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
22 130 of the *Evidence Act 1995*.

23 ***Export Market Development Grants Act 1974***

24 **55 Subsection 11ZA(1)**

25 Omit “aplies”, substitute “applies”.

26 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
27 6 of the *Export Market Development Grants Amendment Act (No. 2) 1990*.

28 ***Federal Court of Australia Act 1976***

1 **56 Paragraph 32ZF(2)(b)**

2 Add at the end “or”.

3 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
4 Schedule to the *Evidence and Procedure (New Zealand) (Transitional Provisions and*
5 *Consequential Amendments) Act 1994.*

6 ***Federal Proceedings (Costs) Act 1981***

7 **57 Schedule**

8 After “Court” (first occurring), insert “or Tribunal”.

9 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
10 Schedule 2 to the *Law and Justice Legislation Amendment Act (No. 1) 1995.*

11 ***Fringe Benefits Tax Assessment Act 1986***

12 **58 Paragraph 29A(1)(d)**

13 Omit “immediatley”, substitute “immediately”.

14 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
15 *Taxation Laws Amendment (Fringe Benefits and Substantiation) Act 1987.*

16 **59 Subsection 136(1) (definition of *in respect of*)**

17 Omit “an of”, substitute “of an”.

18 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
19 *Fringe Benefits Tax Assessment Act 1986.*

20 ***Health Insurance Act 1973***

21 **60 Subsection 23EA(1)**

22 Omit “The”, substitute “the”.

23 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
24 paragraph (a) of item 75 of Schedule 1 to the *Health Legislation (Private Health*
25 *Insurance Reform) Amendment Act 1995.*

26 ***Higher Education Funding Act 1988***

27 **61 Section 7**

28 Omit “leave” (second occurring).

1 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Part 5 of
2 the *Higher Education Funding Amendment Act (No. 2) 1992*.

3 **62 Subsection 14(3)**

4 Omit “the approved”, substitute “The approved”.

5 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Chapter
6 2 of the *Higher Education Funding Act 1988*.

7 **63 Paragraph 42(3)(a)**

8 Omit “under”.

9 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
10 *Higher Education Funding Amendment Act 1994*.

11 **64 Subsection 106PC(6)**

12 Omit “subsection (4)”, substitute “subsection (5)”.

13 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Part 4 of
14 the Schedule to the *Higher Education Funding Amendment Act (No. 2) 1995*.

15 ***Horticultural Research and Development Corporation Act***
16 ***1987***

17 **65 Subsection 57(1)**

18 Omit “the Minister”, substitute “The Minister”.

19 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
20 11 of the *Primary Industries and Energy Legislation Amendment Act 1990*.

21 ***Industrial Chemicals (Notification and Assessment) Act***
22 ***1989***

23 **66 Section 47**

24 Omit “(3),”, substitute “(3)”.

25 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
26 24 of the *Industrial Chemicals (Notification and Assessment) Amendment Act (No. 2)*
27 *1992*.

28 ***Insurance (Agents and Brokers) Act 1984***

29 **67 Subsection 34A(9) (penalty)**

1 Omit “imprisonment”, substitute “Imprisonment”.

2 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
3 28 of the *Insurance Laws Amendment Act 1994*.

4 **68 Subsection 34C(4) (penalty)**

5 Omit “one”, substitute “One”.

6 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
7 28 of the *Insurance Laws Amendment Act 1994*.

8 ***Lighthouses Act 1911***

9 **69 Section 7**

10 Omit “Commonwealth” (first occurring), substitute “Authority”.

11 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
12 62 of the *Australian Maritime Safety Authority Act 1990*.

13 **70 Paragraph 7(a)**

14 Omit “Authority”, substitute “Commonwealth”.

15 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
16 62 of the *Australian Maritime Safety Authority Act 1990*.

17 ***Long Service Leave (Commonwealth Employees) Act 1976***

18 **71 Section 9A (second occurring)**

19 Renumber as section 9B.

20 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
21 13 of the *Industrial Relations Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1992*.

22 ***Maternity Leave (Commonwealth Employees) Act 1973***

23 **72 Subsection 3(1) (paragraph (b) of the definition of**
24 ***prescribed authority***)

25 Omit “then”, substitute “than”.

26 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
27 24 of the *OTC (Conversion into Public Company) Act 1988*.

28 ***Meat and Live-stock Industry Legislation Repeal Act 1995***

1 **73 Subsection 31(3)**

2 Omit “*Industry 1995*”, substitute “*Industry Act 1995*”.

3 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
4 31 of the *Meat and Live-stock Industry Legislation Repeal Act 1995*.

5 ***Motor Vehicle Standards Act 1989***

6 **74 Paragraph 24(1)(b)**

7 Omit “subsections 14(2), 15(2) and 16(3)”, substitute “sections 13A,
8 14A and 15”.

9 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of item 21
10 of Part G of Schedule 1 to the *Transport Legislation Amendment Act 1995*.

11 ***National Gallery Act 1975***

12 **75 Part II (heading)**

13 Repeal the heading, substitute:

14 **Part II—The National Gallery of Australia**

15 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the *Arts,*
16 *Environment and Territories Legislation Amendment Act 1992*.

17 ***National Health Act 1953***

18 **76 Section 82ZSBA**

19 Omit “Trade Practices” (wherever occurring), substitute “Australian
20 Competition and Consumer”.

21 Note 1: The heading to section 82ZSBA is altered by omitting “**Trade Practices**” and
22 substituting “**Australian Competition and Consumer**”.

23 Note 2: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
24 Schedule 3 to the *Competition Policy Reform Act 1995*.

25 **77 Section 82ZTBB**

26 Omit “Trade Practices” (wherever occurring), substitute “Australian
27 Competition and Consumer”.

28 Note 1: The heading to section 82ZTBB is altered by omitting “**Trade Practices**” and
29 substituting “**Australian Competition and Consumer**”.

1 Note 2: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
2 Schedule 3 to the *Competition Policy Reform Act 1995*.

3 ***Ombudsman Act 1976***

4 **78 Division 3 of Part III (heading)**

5 Repeal the heading.

6 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
7 amendment of the *Ombudsman Act 1976* in Schedule 1 to the *Statute Law*
8 (*Miscellaneous Provisions*) Act (No. 1) 1985.

9 ***Overseas Students Charge Collection Act 1979***

10 **79 Subsection 3(1) (definition of *charge*)**

11 Repeal the definition, substitute:

12 *charge* means the overseas student charge or the instalment
13 charge.

14 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
15 *Overseas Students Charge Collection Amendment Act 1989*.

16 ***Parliamentary Contributory Superannuation Act 1948***

17 **80 Subparagraph 17(4)(a)(iv)**

18 Omit “he or she or she does not”, substitute “he or she does not”.

19 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
20 Schedule 7 to the *Superannuation Legislation Amendment Act (No. 1) 1995*.

21 **81 Sub-subparagraph 17(4)(a)(iv)(A)**

22 Omit “or she” (second occurring).

23 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
24 Schedule 7 to the *Superannuation Legislation Amendment Act (No. 1) 1995*.

25 **82 Subparagraph 18(2)(b)(i)**

26 Omit “or her” (second occurring).

27 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
28 Schedule 7 to the *Superannuation Legislation Amendment Act (No. 1) 1995*.

29 **83 Subparagraph 22R(1)(a)(ii)**

1 Omit “or she”.

2 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
3 Schedule to the *Life Insurance (Consequential Amendments and Repeals) Act 1995*.

4 **84 Paragraph 22R(1)(b)**

5 Omit “or her” (first occurring).

6 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
7 Schedule to the *Life Insurance (Consequential Amendments and Repeals) Act 1995*.

8 **85 Paragraph 22R(1)(c)**

9 Omit “or she”.

10 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
11 Schedule to the *Life Insurance (Consequential Amendments and Repeals) Act 1995*.

12 ***Pig Industry Act 1986***

13 **86 Subparagraphs 18(1)(a)(i) and (iii)**

14 Add at the end “and”.

15 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
16 10 of the *Primary Industries Legislation Amendment Act 1993*.

17 **87 Subparagraph 19(1)(a)(i)**

18 Add at the end “and”.

19 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
20 11 of the *Primary Industries Legislation Amendment Act 1993*.

21 ***Primary Industries and Energy Research and Development***
22 ***Act 1989***

23 **88 Paragraph 38(g)**

24 Omit “or 30A”, substitute “, 30A”.

25 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
26 20 of the *Fisheries Legislation (Consequential Provisions) Act 1991*.

27 ***Primary Industries Levies and Charges Collection Act 1991***

28 **89 Paragraph 24(2)(b)**

1 Omit “11”, substitute “15”.

2 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
3 24 of the *Primary Industries Levies and Charges Collection Act 1991*.

4 ***Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973***

5 **90 Subsection 7(14)**

6 Omit “Acts”, substitute “Act”.

7 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
8 9 of the *Remuneration Tribunals Act 1974*.

9 ***Safety, Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988***

10 **91 Subsection 5(10)**

11 Omit “(11) and (12)”, substitute “(10A) and (10B)”.

12 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
13 4 of the *Military Compensation Act 1994*.

14 **92 Subsection 5(11) (inserted by paragraph 4(b) of the**
15 ***Military Compensation Act 1994***)

16 Renumber as subsection (10A).

17 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
18 4 of the *Military Compensation Act 1994*.

19 **93 Paragraph 5(10A)(a)**

20 Omit “1993”, substitute “1994”.

21 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of item 92
22 of this Schedule.

23 **94 Subsection 5(12) (inserted by paragraph 4(b) of the**
24 ***Military Compensation Act 1994***)

25 Renumber as subsection (10B).

26 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
27 4 of the *Military Compensation Act 1994*.

28 **95 Section 121**

29 After “57(6)”, insert “, 97(1)”.

1 Note: This item commences on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent.

2 **96 Section 121**

3 Omit “114B(3)”, substitute “114D(3)”.

4 Note: This item commences on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent.

5 ***Small Superannuation Accounts Act 1995***

6 **97 Subsection 85(2)**

7 Omit “*Appeal*”, substitute “*Appeals*”.

8 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
9 *Small Superannuation Accounts Act 1995*.

10 ***Snowy Mountains Engineering Corporation Act 1970***

11 **98 Part III (heading)**

12 Repeal the heading.

13 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
14 44 of the *Snowy Mountains Engineering Corporation Limited Sale Act 1993*.

15 ***Social Security Act 1991***

16 **99 Subsection 147(1)**

17 Omit “Subject to subsection (1A), a”, substitute “A”.

18 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of item 2
19 of Schedule 6 to the *Social Security (Parenting Allowance and Other Measures)*
20 *Legislation Amendment Act 1994*.

21 **100 Section 1211**

22 Omit “[771HA(1)(d)]”, substitute “771HA(1)(d)”.

23 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
24 paragraph (a) of item 101 of Schedule 2 to the *Social Security (Home Child Care and*
25 *Partner Allowances) Legislation Amendment Act 1994*.

26 **101 Section 1211 (notes)**

27 Renumber as Notes 1 to 7.

1 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of item 26
2 of Schedule 4 to the *Social Security (Parenting Allowance and Other Measures)*
3 *Legislation Amendment Act 1994*.

4 **102 Paragraph 1351(1)(b)**

5 Omit “pension, allowance or benefit”, substitute “social security
6 payment”.

7 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of item 1
8 of Schedule 5 to the *Social Security Legislation Amendment Act 1993*.

9 ***Stevedoring Industry Finance Committee Act 1977***

10 **103 Paragraph 18(1)(a)**

11 Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

12 (a) in the payment or discharge of the costs, expenses and other
13 obligations of the Committee under this Act, including costs
14 and expenses incurred by the Committee in, or in connection
15 with, the making of payments under paragraphs (aa) and (b);
16 and

17 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
18 paragraph 15(b) of the *Industrial Relations Legislation Amendment Act 1994*.

19 ***Student and Youth Assistance Act 1973***

20 **104 Paragraph 213(b) (second occurring)**

21 Reletter as paragraph (d).

22 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
23 *Student Assistance (Youth Training Allowance) Amendment Act 1994*.

24 **105 Paragraph 261(7)(c)**

25 Omit “more than”, substitute “more than”.

26 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
27 *Student Assistance (Youth Training Allowance) Amendment Act 1994*.

28 **106 Section 326 (note)**

29 Omit “than”, substitute “that”.

30 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
31 *Student Assistance (Youth Training Allowance) Amendment Act 1994*.

1 ***Superannuation Act 1976***

2 **107 Subsection 185(4)**

3 Omit “the *Superannuation Act 1976*”, substitute “this Act”.

4 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
5 item 161 of Schedule 2 to the *Superannuation Legislation Amendment Act (No. 1) 1995*.

6 **108 Section 192**

7 Omit “for Superannuation”.

8 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
9 section 18 of the *Superannuation Legislation Amendment Act 1994*.

10 ***Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992***

11 **109 Paragraph 56(1)(d)**

12 After “charge”, insert “due”.

13 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
14 *Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992*.

15 ***Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993***

16 **110 Paragraph 66(3)(b)**

17 Omit “aquisition”, substitute “acquisition”.

18 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Part 7 of
19 the *Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993*.

20 ***Superannuation (Productivity Benefit) Act 1988***

21 **111 Section 9B**

22 Omit “, 4A and 4G”, substitute “and 4A and determinations under
23 section 4G”.

24 Note 1: The heading to section 9B is altered by inserting “**and determinations**” after
25 “**declarations**”.

26 Note 2: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
27 104 of the *Superannuation Legislation Amendment Act 1990*.

28 ***Transfer of Prisoners Act 1983***

1 **112 Subsection 29(6)**

2 Omit “excercise”, substitute “exercise”.

3 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
4 *Transfer of Prisoners Act 1983*.

5 ***Veterans’ Entitlements Act 1986***

6 **113 Section 5 (index entries for “compulsorily preserved”
7 and “income from personal exertion”)**

8 Repeal the entries.

9 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
10 Schedule 4 to the *Veterans’ Affairs Legislation Amendment Act 1994*.

11 **114 Section 5 (index entry for “income support pension”)**

12 Repeal the entry.

13 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
14 Schedule 3 to the *Veterans’ Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment
15 Act (No. 2) 1994*.

16 **115 Subsection 5C(1) (paragraph (b) of the definition of
17 *continuous full-time service*)**

18 Omit “kind a service”, substitute “kind of service”.

19 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
20 *Veterans’ Entitlements Amendment Act 1991*.

21 **116 Subsection 5N(8)**

22 Omit “*Disabled Persons Homes*” (wherever occurring), substitute
23 “*Disabled Persons Care*”.

24 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
25 5 of the *Health and Community Services Legislation Amendment Act 1991*.

26 **117 Paragraph 5R(8)(c)**

27 Omit “*Disabled Persons Home*”, substitute “*Disabled Persons Care*”.

28 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
29 5 of the *Health and Community Services Legislation Amendment Act 1991*.

30 **118 Paragraph 39U(d)**

31 Omit “subdivision”, substitute “Subdivision”.

1 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
2 *Veterans' Entitlements Amendment Act 1991.*

3 **119 Points 41-C1 and 41-C4 (notes)**

4 Omit "section 5N", substitute "section 5Q".

5 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
6 7 of Part 2 of the *Veterans' Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
7 *Act 1994.*

8 **120 Point 41-C10 (note to Step 1 of the Method statement)**

9 Omit "section 5N", substitute "section 5Q".

10 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
11 7 of Part 2 of the *Veterans' Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
12 *Act 1994.*

13 **121 Subsection 42(1) (note 1)**

14 Omit "claculation", substitute "calculation".

15 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
16 *Veterans' Entitlements Amendment Act 1991.*

17 **122 Point 42-D1 (note)**

18 Omit "section 5N", substitute "section 5Q".

19 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
20 7 of Part 2 of the *Veterans' Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
21 *Act 1994.*

22 **123 Point 42-D4 (note 1)**

23 Omit "section 5N", substitute "section 5Q".

24 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
25 7 of Part 2 of the *Veterans' Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
26 *Act 1994.*

27 **124 Point 42-D11 (note)**

28 Omit "section 5N", substitute "section 5Q".

29 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
30 7 of Part 2 of the *Veterans' Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
31 *Act 1994.*

32 **125 Point 43-C3 (note 5)**

1 Omit “veteran” (wherever occurring) and “veterans” (wherever
2 occurring), substitute “person” and “persons” respectively.

3 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
4 7 of Part 2 of the *Veterans’ Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
5 *Act (No. 2) 1994*.

6 **126 Paragraph 45V(2)(c) (second occurring)**

7 Reletter as (e).

8 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
9 3 of Part 2 of the *Veterans’ Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
10 *Act (No. 2) 1994*.

11 **127 Paragraph 45ZE(d)**

12 Omit “point 45X-A1”, substitute “point 45X-B1”.

13 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
14 3 of Part 2 of the *Veterans’ Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
15 *Act (No. 2) 1994*.

16 **128 Paragraph 45ZE(e)**

17 Omit “point 45Y-A1”, substitute “point 45Y-B1”.

18 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
19 3 of Part 2 of the *Veterans’ Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
20 *Act (No. 2) 1994*.

21 **129 Paragraph 45ZK(2)(b)**

22 Omit “section 45B”, substitute “section 45ZL”.

23 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
24 7 of Part 2 of the *Veterans’ Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
25 *Act 1994*.

26 **130 Subsection 45ZK(3)**

27 Omit “sections 45B, 45C and 45D”, substitute “sections 45ZL, 45ZM
28 and 45ZN”.

29 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
30 7 of Part 2 of the *Veterans’ Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
31 *Act 1994*.

32 **131 Subsection 45ZM(1)**

33 Omit “section 45D”, substitute “section 45ZN”.

Schedule 2 Amendment of Principal Acts

1 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
2 7 of Part 2 of the *Veterans' Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
3 *Act 1994*.

4 **132 Point 49B-C1 (note 2)**

5 Omit “and Module F of the Service Pension Rate Calculator at the end
6 of section 44”.

7 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
8 6 of Part 2 of the *Veterans' Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
9 *Act 1994*.

10 **133 Paragraph 52U(1)(c)**

11 Omit “is” (second occurring).

12 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
13 *Veterans' Entitlements Amendment Act 1991*.

14 **134 Section 56BA**

15 After “pension” (wherever occurring), insert “or income support
16 supplement”.

17 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
18 6 of Part 2 of the *Veterans' Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
19 *Act 1994*.

20 **135 Subsection 58K(1) (paragraph (ab) of the note)**

21 Omit “, 43-DA1A, 44-CA1A”, substitute “and 43-DA1A”.

22 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
23 6 of Part 2 of the *Veterans' Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
24 *Act 1994*.

25 **136 Section 118L (4th dot point in the note)**

26 Repeal the dot point.

27 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of Division
28 6 of Part 2 of the *Veterans' Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation Amendment*
29 *Act 1994*.

30 **137 Subsection 126(4)**

31 Omit “section, 135”, substitute “section 135”.

32 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of section
33 20 of the *Veterans' Entitlements (Rewrite) Transition Act 1991*.

1 ***Wildlife Protection (Regulation of Exports and Imports) Act***
2 ***1982***

3 **138 Section 51E (second occurring)**

4 Renumber as section 51F.

5 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of
6 Schedule 8 to the *Wildlife Protection (Regulation of Exports and Imports) Amendment*
7 *Act 1995*.

8 ***Wool Tax Act (No. 2) 1964***

9 **139 Paragraph 5(2)(b)**

10 Omit “applicable”, substitute “applicable”.

11 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
12 *Wool Tax Amendment Act (No. 2) 1991*.

13 ***World Heritage Properties Conservation Act 1983***

14 **140 Subsection 20(1)**

15 Omit all the words after “section 14”.

16 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
17 *Conservation Legislation Amendment Act 1988*.

18 **141 Subsection 20(2)**

19 Omit all the words after “section 14”.

20 Note: This item is taken to have commenced immediately after the commencement of the
21 *Conservation Legislation Amendment Act 1988*.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

Schedule 3—Amendment of Amending Acts

Albury-Wodonga Development Amendment Act 1991

1 Column 1 of table in item 2 of Schedule 1

Omit “15(1)(d)”, substitute “15(2)(d)”.

Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Albury-Wodonga Development Act 1973*.

2 Column 1 of table in item 2 of Schedule 1

Omit “16(1)(c)”, substitute “16(1)”.

Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Albury-Wodonga Development Act 1973*.

Arts, Territories and Environment Legislation Amendment Act 1989

3 Paragraphs 30(a) and (b)

Add at the end “(first occurring)”.

Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Environment Protection (Sea Dumping) Act 1981*.

Australian Maritime Safety Authority Act 1990

4 Schedule, amendment of subsection 3(1) (definition of *this Act*) of the *Protection of the Sea (Prevention of Pollution from Ships) Act 1983*

Omit “to”, substitute “of”.

Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Protection of the Sea (Prevention of Pollution from Ships) Act 1983*.

Australian National University Act 1991

5 Division 5 of Part 5

Repeal the Division.

1 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment, Education and*
2 *Training Act 1988*.

3 ***Bank Integration Act 1991***

4 **6 Schedule 3, amendment of section 4 (definition of *Banks*)**
5 **of the *Commonwealth Banks Act 1959***

6 Omit “of *Banks*”, substitute “of *bank*”.

7 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Commonwealth Banks Act*
8 *1959*.

9 ***Banking Legislation Amendment Act 1992***

10 **7 Section 32**

11 Omit “bank” (first occurring), substitute “Bank”.

12 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Reserve Bank Act 1959*.

13 ***Commonwealth Employees’ Rehabilitation and***
14 ***Compensation Amendment Act 1990***

15 **8 Section 7**

16 Omit “from subsection (1)”.

17 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Commonwealth Employees’*
18 *Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988* which is now called the *Safety,*
19 *Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988*.

20 ***Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Amendment Act***
21 ***1994***

22 **9 Schedule 1, amendment of paragraph 25A(1)(a)**

23 After “Omit ‘a member’”, insert “(first occurring)”.

24 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Complaints (Australian*
25 *Federal Police) Act 1981*.

26 ***Crimes and Other Legislation Amendment Act 1994***

27 **10 Paragraph 13(a)**

1 Omit “the last”, substitute “last”.

2 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Crimes Act 1914*.

3 ***Crimes Legislation Amendment Act 1992***

4 **11 Part 2 (heading)**

5 Repeal the heading, substitute:

6 **Part 2—Amendment of the Financial Transaction**
7 **Reports Act 1988**

8 Note: This amendment corrects a heading in the *Crimes Legislation Amendment Act 1992*.

9 **12 Section 3**

10 Omit “Cash”, substitute “Financial”.

11 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Financial Transaction*
12 *Reports Act 1988*.

13 ***Customs and Excise Legislation Amendment Act 1993***

14 **13 Paragraph 8(a)**

15 Omit “manufacture” (first occurring), substitute “Manufacture”.

16 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Excise Act 1901*.

17 ***Customs, Excise and Bounty Legislation Amendment Act***
18 ***1995***

19 **14 Item 14 of Schedule 7**

20 Omit “authorise”, substitute “authorize”.

21 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Excise Act 1901*.

22 ***Customs Tariff Amendment Act 1988***

23 **15 Item 97 of Schedule 1**

24 Omit “4901.99” (first occurring), substitute “4901.99.00”.

25 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*.

16 Item 347 of Schedule 1

Omit “9503.60” (first occurring), substitute “9503.60.00”.

Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*.

Customs Tariff Amendment Act 1995**17 Item 18 of Schedule 2**

Omit “2208.90”, substitute “2208.90.00”.

Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*.

***Customs Tariff (Anti-Dumping) Amendment Act (No. 2)
1992*****18 Paragraph 5(c)**

Omit “the dumping duty”, substitute “the third country dumping duty”.

Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Customs Tariff (Anti-Dumping) Act 1975*.

***Defence Force Superannuation Legislation Amendment Act
1991*****19 Paragraph 8(a)**

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

(a) by omitting “his office by writing under his hand” and substituting “office by writing signed by him or her”;

Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Defence Force Retirement and Death Benefits Act 1973*.

Defence Legislation Amendment Act 1984**20 Schedule 3, amendment of paragraph 82G(5)(a) of the
*Defence Forces Retirement Benefits Act 1948***

Omit “51 of this Act”, substitute “fifty-one of this Act”.

Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Defence Forces Retirement Benefits Act 1948*.

1 ***Defence Legislation Amendment Act 1995***

2 **21 Schedule 7, amendment of paragraph 101X(1)(c) of the**
3 ***Defence Force Discipline Act 1982, column 1***

4 Omit “101X (1)(c)”, substitute “101X(1)(b)”.

5 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Defence Force Discipline*
6 *Act 1982*.

7 **22 Schedule 7, amendment of subsection 11A(1) of the**
8 ***Defence Force Discipline Act 1982, column 1***

9 Omit “11A(1)”, substitute “111A(1)”.

10 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Defence Force Discipline*
11 *Act 1982*.

12 **23 Schedule 7, amendment of paragraph 145(3)(a) of the**
13 ***Defence Force Discipline Act 1982, column 1***

14 Omit “145(3)(a)”, substitute “145A(3)(a)”.

15 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Defence Force Discipline*
16 *Act 1982*.

17 ***Employment, Education and Training Act 1988***

18 **24 Schedule 2, amendment of subsection 4(1) (definition of**
19 ***prescribed education institution*) of the *Overseas***
20 ***Students Charge Act 1979***

21 Omit “*prescribed education institution*”, substitute “*prescribed*
22 *educational institution*”.

23 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Overseas Students Charge*
24 *Act 1979*.

25 ***Fisheries Legislation (Consequential Provisions) Act 1991***

26 **25 Section 15**

27 Omit “(1)(c)(iv)”, substitute “(2)(c)(iv)”.

28 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Primary Industries and*
29 *Energy Research and Development Act 1989*.

1 **26 Schedule, amendment of subsection 9(7) of the *Torres***
2 ***Strait Fisheries Act 1984***

3 Omit “holding”, substitute “holding,”.

4 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Torres Strait Fisheries Act*
5 *1984*.

6 ***Geneva Conventions Amendment Act 1991***

7 **27 Schedule 2, amendment of subsection 11(3)**

8 Add at the end “(second occurring)”.

9 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Geneva Conventions Act*
10 *1957*.

11 ***Health Legislation (Private Health Insurance Reform)***
12 ***Amendment Act 1995***

13 **28 Item 21 of Schedule 2**

14 Omit “organization” (first occurring), substitute “organisation”.

15 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *National Health Act 1953*.

16 ***Higher Education Funding Amendment Act (No. 2) 1992***

17 **29 Schedule, amendment of subsection 32(6) of the *Maritime***
18 ***College Act 1978***

19 Omit “the” (first occurring).

20 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Maritime College Act 1978*.

21 ***Higher Education Funding Amendment Act (No. 2) 1995***

22 **30 Item 5 of the Schedule**

23 Omit “and (c)”, substitute “, (c), (d) and (e)”.

24 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Higher Education Funding*
25 *Act 1988*.

26 ***Industrial Relations Legislation Amendment Act 1991***

1 **31 Schedule, amendment of paragraph 22(2)(b) of the**
2 ***Australian Federal Police Act 1979***

3 Omit “by the Minister”.

4 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Australian Federal Police*
5 *Act 1979*.

6 ***Insolvency (Tax Priorities) Legislation Amendment Act 1993***

7 **32 Schedule, amendment of section 4 of the *Crown Debts***
8 ***(Priority) Act 1981***

9 Omit “221YZD”, substitute “221YHZD”.

10 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Crown Debts (Priority) Act*
11 *1981*.

12 ***Insurance Laws Amendment Act 1994***

13 **33 Item 18 of the Schedule**

14 After “Penalty”, insert “for contravention of this subsection”.

15 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Insurance (Agents and*
16 *Brokers) Act 1984*.

17 **34 Item 24 of the Schedule**

18 Repeal the item, substitute:

19 **24 Subsection 34(1)**

20 Omit “offence punishable, on conviction:”, substitute “offence.”.

21 **24A Paragraphs 34(1)(d) and (e)**

22 Repeal the paragraphs, substitute:

23 Penalty: Imprisonment for 2 years.

24 Note: The substitution of items 24 and 24A corrects a misdescribed amendment of the
25 *Insurance (Agents and Brokers) Act 1984*.

26 ***International War Crimes Tribunals (Consequential***
27 ***Amendments) Act 1995***

1 **35 Schedule, amendment of subparagraph 54A(a)(i) of the**
2 ***Migration Act 1958***

3 Omit “54A(a)(i)”, substitute “145(a)(i)”.

4 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Migration Act 1958*.

5 **36 Schedule, amendment of subparagraph 54C(b)(i) of the**
6 ***Migration Act 1958***

7 Omit “54C(b)(i)”, substitute “147(b)(i)”.

8 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Migration Act 1958*.

9 ***Law and Justice Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1994***

10 **37 Item 4 of Schedule 1**

11 After “court”, insert “(wherever occurring)”.

12 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Crimes Act 1914*.

13 **38 Item 5 of Schedule 1**

14 After “court”, insert “(wherever occurring)”.

15 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Crimes Act 1914*.

16 ***Life Insurance (Consequential Amendments and Repeals)***
17 ***Act 1995***

18 **39 Paragraph (b) of item 69 of the Schedule**

19 Omit “by reason of his having’ to and including ‘assigned to him””,
20 substitute “by reason of his or her having’ (first occurring) to and
21 including ‘assigned to him or her””.

22 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Parliamentary Contributory*
23 *Superannuation Act 1948*.

24 ***Medicare Agreements Act 1992***

25 **40 Section 9**

26 Omit “Schedule 2”, substitute “Schedules 2”.

27 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Health Insurance Act 1973*.

1 ***Migration Legislation Amendment Act 1994***

2 **41 Item 31 of Schedule 1**

3 Omit “permit”, substitute “permanent”.

4 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Migration Act 1958*.

5 ***Migration Reform Act 1992***

6 **42 Schedule, Part 1, amendment of paragraphs 67(2)(a) and**
7 **(7)(a) of the *Migration Act 1958***

8 After ““deportee’s””, insert “(wherever occurring)”.

9 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Migration Act 1958*.

10 **43 Schedule, Part 3, amendment of various provisions of the**
11 ***Migration Act 1958***

12 Omit “, 99”.

13 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Migration Act 1958*.

14 ***Primary Industries and Energy Research and Development***
15 ***Act 1989***

16 **44 Schedule 2, amendment of the *Meat Chicken Levy Act***
17 **1969**

18 Omit “Subsection 5(1)” (wherever occurring), substitute “Subsection
19 4(1)”.

20 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Meat Chicken Levy Act*
21 1969.

22 ***Prime Minister and Cabinet Legislation Amendment Act***
23 **1991**

24 **45 Schedule 1, amendment of subsections 33AA(3) and (4) of**
25 **the *Public Service Act 1922***

26 Omit “(4)”, substitute “(3A)”.

27 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Public Service Act 1922*.

1 ***Sales Tax Laws Amendment Act 1985***

2 **46 Schedule, amendment of the *Pay-roll Tax Assessment Act***
3 **1941**

4 Repeal the amendment.

5 Note: This amendment omits a misdescribed amendment of the *Pay-roll Tax Assessment Act*
6 *1941*.

7 ***Snowy Mountains Engineering Corporation Limited Sale***
8 ***Act 1993***

9 **47 Schedule, amendment of the *Occupational Health and***
10 ***Safety (Commonwealth Employment) Act 1991***

11 Omit “Snowy Mountains Engineering Corporation”, substitute
12 “SMEC”.

13 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Occupational Health and*
14 *Safety (Commonwealth Employment) Act 1991*.

15 ***Social Security (Home Child Care and Partner Allowances)***
16 ***Legislation Amendment Act 1994***

17 **48 Item 13 of Schedule 2**

18 Omit “23(7)(a)(ii)(C)”, substitute “23(7)(b)(ii)(C)”.

19 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

20 **49 Paragraph (b) of item 55 of Schedule 2**

21 Omit “Steps 2 to 10”, substitute “Steps 2 to 8”.

22 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

23 **50 Item 68 of Schedule 2**

24 Omit “—column 2”.

25 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

26 **51 Paragraph (b) of item 72 of Schedule 2**

27 Omit “Steps 2 to 8”, substitute “Steps 2 to 6”.

28 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

1 **52 Item 102 of Schedule 2**

2 Omit “1223(2A)(b)(ix)”, substitute “1223(2)(b)(ix)”.

3 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

4 ***Social Security Legislation Amendment Act 1992***

5 **53 Part 1 of Schedule 2, amendment of section 3 (definition**
6 **of personal assistance) of the Data-matching Program**
7 **(Assistance and Tax) Act 1990**

8 Omit “a person” (second occurring), substitute “the person”.

9 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Data-matching Program*
10 *(Assistance and Tax) Act 1990*.

11 ***Social Security Legislation Amendment Act 1993***

12 **54 Item 32 of Schedule 3**

13 Omit “pension loans” (first occurring), substitute “pensions loan”.

14 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

15 ***Social Security Legislation Amendment Act 1994***

16 **55 Item 15 of Schedule 2**

17 Omit “1227(1)”, substitute “1227(2)”.

18 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

19 **56 Item 156 of Schedule 4**

20 Omit “1166-D1(c)”, substitute “1066-D1(c)”.

21 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

22 ***Social Security (1994 Budget and White Paper) Amendment***
23 ***Act 1994***

24 **57 Item 3 of Schedule 5**

25 Omit “Step 10”, substitute “Step 8”.

26 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

1 **58 Item 3 of Schedule 5**

2 Omit “*Step 10.*”, substitute “*Step 8.*”.

3 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

4 **59 Item 3 of Schedule 5**

5 Omit “*Step 11.*”, substitute “*Step 9.*”.

6 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

7 **60 Item 5 of Schedule 5**

8 Omit “*Step 8*”, substitute “*Step 6*”.

9 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

10 **61 Item 5 of Schedule 5**

11 Omit “*Step 8.*”, substitute “*Step 6.*”.

12 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

13 **62 Item 5 of Schedule 5**

14 Omit “*Step 9.*”, substitute “*Step 7.*”.

15 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

16 **63 Items 1 to 4 of Schedule 6**

17 Omit “(2A)”, substitute “(2AA)”.

18 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

19 ***Social Security (Parenting Allowance and Other Measures)***
20 ***Legislation Amendment Act 1994***

21 **64 Item 140 of Schedule 1**

22 Omit “33A.”, substitute “33B.”.

23 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

24 **65 Item 145 of Schedule 1**

25 Omit “(Note 4)”, substitute “(Note 7)”.

26 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

1 **66 Item 145 of Schedule 1**

2 Omit “Note 4:”, substitute “Note 7:”.

3 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

4 **67 Paragraph (a) of item 156 of Schedule 1**

5 Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

6 (a) After “936A”, insert “951F, 951L”.

7 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Social Security Act 1991*.

8 ***Social Security (Rewrite) Transition Act 1991***

9 **68 Schedule 3, paragraph (b) of the amendments of the *War***
10 ***Gratuity Act 1945***

11 Before “, substitute”, insert “(second occurring)”.

12 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *War Gratuity Act 1945*.

13 ***States Grants (Primary and Secondary Education***
14 ***Assistance) Amendment Act 1994***

15 **69 Schedule 1, amendment of subsection 77(5)**

16 After “non-systemic”, insert “(wherever occurring)”.

17 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *States Grants (Primary and*
18 *Secondary Assistance) Act 1992*.

19 ***States Grants (Primary and Secondary Education***
20 ***Assistance) Amendment Act 1995***

21 **70 Item 11 of Schedule 1**

22 Omit “amounts” (first occurring), substitute “the amount”.

23 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *States Grants (Primary and*
24 *Secondary Education Assistance) Act 1992*.

25 ***States Grants (Schools Assistance) Amendment Act 1984***

26 **71 Paragraph 3(d)**

27 After “school”, insert “(second occurring)”.

1 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *States Grants (Schools*
2 *Assistance) Act 1983*.

3 ***States Grants (Schools Assistance) Amendment Act 1990***

4 **72 Section 13**

5 Omit “new arrivals in that year”, substitute “new arrivals in respect of
6 that year”.

7 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *States Grants (Schools*
8 *Assistance) Act 1988*.

9 ***Statutory Instruments (Tabling and Disallowance)***
10 ***Legislation Amendment Act 1988***

11 **73 Schedule, insertion of sections 12AA to 12AE after**
12 **section 12 of the *Seat of Government (Administration)***
13 ***Act 1910***

14 Omit “Part III”, substitute “Part V”.

15 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Seat of Government*
16 *(Administration) Act 1910*.

17 ***Student Assistance Amendment Act 1992***

18 **74 Subsections 22(1) and (2)**

19 Omit “section 9 of the *Student Assistance Amendment Act (No. 2)*
20 *1991*”, substitute “section 21 of the *Student Assistance Amendment Act*
21 *1991*”.

22 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Student and Youth*
23 *Assistance Act 1973*.

24 ***Student Assistance (Youth Training Allowance—***
25 ***Transitional Provisions and Consequential***
26 ***Amendments) Act 1994***

27 **75 Item 6 of Schedule 3**

28 Omit “Section 24”, substitute “Section 28”.

1 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
2 1994.

3 **76 Item 7 of Schedule 3**

4 Omit “Section 26A”, substitute “Section 31”.

5 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
6 1994.

7 **77 Item 8 of Schedule 3**

8 Omit “Subsection 29(2)”, substitute “Subsection 36(2)”.

9 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
10 1994.

11 **78 Item 9 of Schedule 3**

12 Omit “Paragraph 32(1)(e)”, substitute “Paragraph 39(1)(e)”.

13 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
14 1994.

15 **79 Item 10 of Schedule 3**

16 Omit “Paragraph 32(9)(a)”, substitute “Paragraph 39(10)(a)”.

17 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
18 1994.

19 **80 Item 11 of Schedule 3**

20 Omit “Paragraph 32(9)(b)”, substitute “Paragraph 39(10)(b)”.

21 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
22 1994.

23 **81 Item 12 of Schedule 3**

24 Omit “Subsection 32(9A)”, substitute “Subsection 39(11)”.

25 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
26 1994.

27 **82 Item 12 of Schedule 3**

28 Omit from proposed subsection 32(9A) “(9A) For the purposes of
29 paragraph (9)(b)”, substitute “(11) For the purposes of paragraph
30 (10)(b)”.

1 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment in the *Employment Services Act*
2 *1994*.

3 **83 Item 13 of Schedule 3**

4 Omit “**Paragraph 32A(1)(a)**”, substitute “**Paragraph 40(1)(a)**”.

5 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
6 *1994*.

7 **84 Item 14 of Schedule 3**

8 Omit “**Subparagraph 32A(1)(a)(ii)**”, substitute “**Subparagraph**
9 **40(1)(a)(ii)**”.

10 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
11 *1994*.

12 **85 Item 15 of Schedule 3**

13 Omit “**Subsection 32A(2)**”, substitute “**Subsection 40(2)**”.

14 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
15 *1994*.

16 **86 Item 16 of Schedule 3**

17 Omit “**Subparagraphs 32A(3)(b)(iv) and (c)(iv)**”, substitute
18 “**Subparagraphs 40(3)(b)(iv) and (c)(iv)**”.

19 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
20 *1994*.

21 **87 Item 17 of Schedule 3**

22 Omit “**Subsection 32A(6)**”, substitute “**Subsection 40(6)**”.

23 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
24 *1994*.

25 **88 Item 18 of Schedule 3**

26 Omit “**Paragraphs 32B(1)(a) and (2)(a)**”, substitute “**Paragraphs**
27 **41(1)(a) and (2)(a)**”.

28 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
29 *1994*.

30 **89 Item 19 of Schedule 3**

1 Omit “**Subparagraphs 32B(1)(a)(ii) and (2)(a)(ii)**”, substitute
2 “**Subparagraphs 41(1)(a)(ii) and (2)(a)(ii)**”.

3 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
4 1994.

5 **90 Item 20 of Schedule 3**

6 Omit “**Subsection 32B(3)**”, substitute “**Subsection 41(3)**”.

7 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
8 1994.

9 **91 Item 21 of Schedule 3**

10 Omit “**Subparagraphs 32B(4)(b)(iv) and (c)(iv)**”, substitute
11 “**Subparagraphs 41(4)(b)(iv) and (c)(iv)**”.

12 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
13 1994.

14 **92 Item 22 of Schedule 3**

15 Omit “**Subsection 32B(6)**”, substitute “**Subsection 41(6)**”.

16 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
17 1994.

18 **93 Item 23 of Schedule 3**

19 Omit “**Subsection 33(2)**”, substitute “**Subsection 43(2)**”.

20 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
21 1994.

22 **94 Item 24 of Schedule 3**

23 Omit “**Subsections 35(3) and (3A)**”, substitute “**Subsections 45(3)**
24 **and (4)**”.

25 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
26 1994.

27 **95 Item 24 of Schedule 3**

28 Omit from proposed subsection 35(3A) “**(3A)**”, substitute “**(4)**”.

29 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment in the *Employment Services Act*
30 1994.

31 **96 Item 25 of Schedule 3**

1 Omit “**Subsection 35(4)**”, substitute “**Subsection 45(5)**”.

2 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
3 1994.

4 **97 Item 26 of Schedule 3**

5 Omit “**After subsection 35(5)**”, substitute “**After subsection 45(7)**”.

6 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
7 1994.

8 **98 Item 26 of Schedule 3**

9 Omit from proposed subsection 35(5A) “(5A)”, substitute “(8)”.

10 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
11 1994.

12 **99 Item 27 of Schedule 3**

13 Omit “**After subsection 35(6)**”, substitute “**After subsection 45(9)**”.

14 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
15 1994.

16 **100 Item 27 of Schedule 3**

17 Omit from proposed subsection 35(6A) “(6A)”, substitute “(10)”.

18 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment in the *Employment Services Act*
19 1994.

20 **101 Item 28 of Schedule 3**

21 Omit “**After subsection 35(7)**”, substitute “**After subsection 45(11)**”.

22 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
23 1994.

24 **102 Item 28 of Schedule 3**

25 Omit from proposed subsection 35(7A) “(7A)”, substitute “(12)”.

26 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment in the *Employment Services Act*
27 1994.

28 **103 Item 29 of Schedule 3**

29 Omit “**Subsection 35(9)**”, substitute “**Subsection 45(14)**”.

30 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
31 1994.

1 **104 Item 29 of Schedule 3**

2 Omit from proposed subsection 35(9) “(9)”, substitute “(14)”.

3 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment in the *Employment Services Act*
4 1994.

5 **105 Item 30 of Schedule 3**

6 Omit “**Subsection 35(10)**”, substitute “**Subsection 45(15)**”.

7 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
8 1994.

9 **106 Item 31 of Schedule 3**

10 Omit “**Subsection 36(2)**”, substitute “**Subsection 46(2)**”.

11 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
12 1994.

13 **107 Item 32 of Schedule 3**

14 Omit “**Subsection 36(5)**”, substitute “**Subsection 46(5)**”.

15 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
16 1994.

17 **108 Item 33 of Schedule 3**

18 Omit “**Subsection 36(5)(note)**”, substitute “**Subsection 46(5)(note)**”.

19 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
20 1994.

21 **109 Item 34 of Schedule 3**

22 Omit “**Paragraphs 135A(2)(c), (d) and (e)**”, substitute “**Paragraphs**
23 **149(2)(c), (d) and (e)**”.

24 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
25 1994.

26 **110 Item 35 of Schedule 3**

27 Omit “**Subsection 135A(4)**”, substitute “**Subsection 149(4)**”.

28 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
29 1994.

30 **111 Item 36 of Schedule 3**

1 Omit “**Paragraphs 139B(2)(c), (d) and (e)**”, substitute “**Paragraphs**
2 **155(2)(c), (d) and (e)**”.

3 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
4 *1994*.

5 **112 Item 37 of Schedule 3**

6 Omit “**Subsection 139B(4)**”, substitute “**Subsection 155(4)**”.

7 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Employment Services Act*
8 *1994*.

9 ***Superannuation Legislation Amendment Act 1991***

10 **113 Paragraph 38(a)**

11 Omit “sub-section (3) and (4A)”, substitute “sub-sections (3) and
12 (4A)”.

13 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Superannuation Act 1976*.

14 ***Superannuation Legislation Amendment Act 1994***

15 **114 Paragraph 95(1)(b)**

16 Omit “and the Minister has by signed instrument, approved their
17 provision”, substitute “and the Minister has, by signed instrument,
18 approved their provision”.

19 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Superannuation Benefits*
20 *(Supervisory Mechanisms) Act 1990*.

21 **115 Paragraph 98(d)**

22 Add at the end “(second occurring)”.

23 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Superannuation Benefits*
24 *(Supervisory Mechanisms) Act 1990*.

25 ***Superannuation Legislation Amendment (No. 1) Act 1995***

26 **116 Item 4 of Schedule 5**

27 Omit “**5(2)(c)**”, substitute “**8(2)(c)**”.

28 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Superannuation Act 1990*.

1 **117 Schedule 9 (headings)**

2 Repeal the headings, substitute:

3 **Schedule 9—Amendment of the AeroSpace**
4 **Technologies of Australia Limited Sale**
5 **Act 1994**

6 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *AeroSpace Technologies of*
7 *Australia Limited Sale Act 1994*.

8 ***Taxation Boards of Review (Transfer of Jurisdiction) Act***
9 ***1986***

10 **118 Paragraph 114(f)**

11 After “consider”, insert “any”.

12 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Pay-roll Tax Assessment Act*
13 *1941*.

14 ***Taxation Laws Amendment Act (No. 3) 1991***

15 **119 Paragraph 75(b)**

16 Omit “(v) or (vi)”, substitute “(vi) or (vii)”.

17 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Income Tax Assessment Act*
18 *1936*.

19 ***Taxation Laws Amendment Act (No. 3) 1994***

20 **120 Paragraph 130(a)**

21 Omit “section”, substitute “sections”.

22 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Sales Tax Assessment Act*
23 *1992*.

24 ***Taxation Laws Amendment (Self Assessment) Act 1992***

25 **121 Schedule 2, amendment of paragraph 124 ABA(3)(b) of**
26 **the *Income Tax Assessment Act 1936***

1 Omit “specified in a notice previously given”, substitute “specified in a
2 notice duly given previously under subsection 124AB(1) in relation to
3 the acquisition”.

4 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Income Tax Assessment Act*
5 *1936*.

6 ***Taxation Laws Amendment (Tax File Numbers) Act 1988***

7 **122 Paragraph 8(a)**

8 Omit “and”, substitute “or”.

9 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Income Tax Assessment Act*
10 *1936*.

11 ***Transport and Communications Legislation Amendment Act***
12 ***(No. 2) 1993***

13 **123 Subsection 2(4)**

14 Omit “1989”, substitute “1990”.

15 Note: This amendment corrects an error in the commencement section of the *Transport and*
16 *Communications Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1993*.

17 ***Transport and Communications Legislation Amendment Act***
18 ***1994***

19 **124 Schedule 1, amendment of paragraph 377L(c) of the**
20 ***Navigation Act 1912***

21 Omit “(1)”.

22 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Navigation Act 1912*.

23 ***Transport Legislation Amendment Act 1995***

24 **125 Item 37 of Part G of Schedule 1**

25 Omit “intention” (first occurring).

26 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Motor Vehicle Standards*
27 *Act 1989*.

28 **126 Item 28 of Part H of Schedule 1**

1 Omit “*valid load line certificate*”, substitute “*valid Load Line*
2 *Convention certificate*”.

3 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Navigation Act 1912*.

4 ***Transport Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1995***

5 **127 Item 3 of the Schedule**

6 Omit “(c)”, substitute “(a)”.

7 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Air Navigation Act 1920*.

8 ***Veterans’ Affairs Legislation Amendment Act 1990***

9 **128 Paragraphs 67(b) and (c)**

10 Add at the end “(first occurring)”.

11 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Veterans’ Entitlements Act*
12 *1986*.

13 **129 Schedule 2, amendment of paragraph 21(c) of the**
14 ***Defence Service Homes Act 1918***

15 Omit “on the land”, substitute “on that land”.

16 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Defence Service Homes Act*
17 *1918*.

18 ***Veterans’ Affairs Legislation Amendment Act (No. 2) 1994***

19 **130 Paragraph 10(d)**

20 Omit “subsection (1)”, substitute “subsection (2)”.

21 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Veterans’ Entitlements Act*
22 *1986*.

23 ***Veterans’ Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation***
24 ***Amendment Act 1994***

25 **131 Items 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 22 of Schedule 3**

26 Omit “Section 49”, substitute “Section 49B”.

27 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Veterans’ Entitlements Act*
28 *1986*.

1 **132 Item 19 of Schedule 3**

2 Omit “**point 49-B1**”, substitute “**point 49B-B1**”.

3 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Veterans’ Entitlements Act*
4 1986.

5 **133 Item 20 of Schedule 3**

6 Omit “**point 49-B2**”, substitute “**point 49B-B2**”.

7 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Veterans’ Entitlements Act*
8 1986.

9 **134 Items 21 and 22 of Schedule 3**

10 Omit “**point 49-B3**”, substitute “**point 49B-B3**”.

11 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Veterans’ Entitlements Act*
12 1986.

13 **135 Item 27 of Schedule 3**

14 Omit “**50B(2)(a)**”, substitute “**50B(2)(b)**”.

15 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Veterans’ Entitlements Act*
16 1986.

17 **136 Item 78 of Schedule 3**

18 Repeal the item, substitute:

19 **78 Subsection 56J(1)**

20 Omit “or carer service pension”, substitute “, carer service pension or
21 income support supplement”.

22 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Veterans’ Entitlements Act*
23 1986.

24 **137 Paragraph (b) of item 79 of Schedule 3**

25 Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

26 (b) Omit “or carer service pension”, substitute “, carer service
27 pension or income support supplement”.

28 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Veterans’ Entitlements Act*
29 1986.

1 ***Veterans' Affairs (1994-95 Budget Measures) Legislation***
2 ***Amendment Act (No. 2) 1994***

3 **138 Paragraphs 13(b), (c) and (d)**

4 Omit "compensation affected component", substitute "dependent child
5 component".

6 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Veterans' Entitlements Act*
7 *1986*.

8 **139 Paragraph 23(a)**

9 Add at the end "(wherever occurring)".

10 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Veterans' Entitlements Act*
11 *1986*.

12 **140 Paragraph 59(a)**

13 Omit "Subsection 45ZL(2)", substitute "Subsection 45ZM(2)".

14 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Veterans' Entitlements Act*
15 *1986*.

16 **141 Paragraph (b) of item 52 of Schedule 3**

17 Add at the end "(first occurring)".

18 Note: This amendment corrects a misdescribed amendment of the *Veterans' Entitlements Act*
19 *1986*.

1
2 **Schedule 4—Amendment of certain Acts to**
3 **correct references to the**
4 **Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973**

5 **1 Amendment of Acts**

6 The specified provisions of the Acts listed in this Schedule are
7 amended by omitting “*Tribunals*” and substituting “*Tribunal*”.

8 *Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission Act 1989*

9 **2 Subsection 194(3)**

10 *Aboriginal Land Rights (Northern Territory) Act 1976*

11 **3 Subsection 77(4)**

12 *Administrative Appeals Tribunal Act 1975*

13 **4 Subsection 9(3)**

14 **5 Subsection 53(3)**

15 *Affirmative Action (Equal Employment Opportunity for*
16 *Women) Act 1986*

17 **6 Subsection 22(2)**

18 **7 Subsection 31(9)**

19 *Albury-Wodonga Development Act 1973*

20 **8 Subsection 12(4)**

21 *Anti-Dumping Authority Act 1988*

22 **9 Subsection 21(3)**

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Archives Act 1983

10 Subsection 14(4)

Audit Act 1901

11 Subsection 4(3)

Australia Council Act 1975

12 Subsection 41A(3)

Australia-Japan Foundation Act 1976

13 Subsection 11(3)

14 Subsection 21(5)

Australian Bicentennial Authority Act 1980

15 Section 9

Australian Broadcasting Corporation Act 1983

16 Subsection 11(11)

17 Subsection 14(3)

Australian Bureau of Statistics Act 1975

18 Subsection 9(3)

19 Subsection 21(3)

***Australian Centre for International Agricultural Research
Act 1982***

20 Subsection 40(4)

1 *Australian Film Commission Act 1975*

2 **21 Subsection 17(3)**

3 *Australian Film, Television and Radio School Act 1973*

4 **22 Subsection 16(3)**

5 **23 Subsection 27(3)**

6 *Australian Horticultural Corporation Act 1987*

7 **24 Section 38**

8 **25 Subsection 90(6)**

9 **26 Subsection 90(7)**

10 *Australian Industry Development Corporation Act 1970*

11 **27 Subsection 16(2)**

12 *Australian Institute of Marine Science Act 1972*

13 **28 Subsection 19(3)**

14 **29 Subsection 24(3)**

15 **30 Subsection 45(2B)**

16 *Australian National Railways Commission Act 1983*

17 **31 Subsection 26(4)**

18 **32 Subsection 39(7)**

19 **33 Subsection 41(7)**

1 *Australian Nuclear Science and Technology Organisation*
2 *Act 1987*

3 **34 Subsection 12(3)**

4 **35 Subsection 21(2)**

5 **36 Subsection 26(18)**

6 **37 Subsection 41(8)**

7 *Australian Science and Technology Council Act 1978*

8 **38 Subsection 12(3)**

9 **39 Subsection 24(6)**

10 *Australian Security Intelligence Organization Act 1979*

11 **40 Subsection 10(3)**

12 *Australian Sports Commission Act 1989*

13 **41 Subsection 17(3)**

14 **42 Subsection 22(6)**

15 **43 Subsection 33(3)**

16 *Australian Tourist Commission Act 1987*

17 **44 Subsection 17(3)**

18 **45 Subsection 34(3)**

19 *Australian War Memorial Act 1980*

20 **46 Subsection 13(4)**

1 **47 Subsection 22(3)**

2 *Australian Wine and Brandy Corporation Act 1980*

3 **48 Subsection 29L(3)**

4 **49 Subsection 41A(4)**

5 *Biological Control Act 1984*

6 **50 Subsection 39(3)**

7 *Coal Research Assistance Act 1977*

8 **51 Subsection 7(7)**

9 *Commonwealth Legal Aid Act 1977*

10 **52 Subsection 11(3)**

11 *Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981*

12 **53 Subsection 59(3)**

13 *Criminology Research Act 1971*

14 **54 Subsection 11(3)**

15 **55 Subsection 18(3)**

16 *Customs Act 1901*

17 **56 Subsection 183DB(3)**

18 *Dairy Produce Act 1986*

19 **57 Subsection 47(6)**

1 ***Defence Act 1903***

2 **58 Subsection 9B(3)**

3 **59 Section 58F (definition of *Remuneration Tribunal*)**

4 **60 Subsection 58Q(3)**

5 **61 Section 58R (definition of *Remuneration Tribunal*)**

6 **62 Subsection 58Y(2)**

7 ***Defence Force Discipline Act 1982***

8 **63 Subsection 185(3)**

9 **64 Subsection 196B(5)**

10 ***Defence Force Discipline Appeals Act 1955***

11 **65 Subsection 10(3)**

12 ***Defence Housing Authority Act 1987***

13 **66 Subsection 17(3)**

14 **67 Subsection 26(5)**

15 **68 Subsection 50(3)**

16 ***Director of Public Prosecutions Act 1983***

17 **69 Subsection 19(3)**

18 ***Employment, Education and Training Act 1988***

19 **70 Subsection 58(3)**

1 ***Environment Protection (Impact of Proposals) Act 1974***

2 **71 Subsection 12(3)**

3 ***Family Law Act 1975***

4 **72 Subsection 26J(3)**

5 **73 Subsection 114F(3)**

6 **74 Subsection 115(5B)**

7 ***Fishing Industry Research and Development Act 1987***

8 **75 Subsection 13(6)**

9 **76 Subsection 13(7)**

10 **77 Subsection 50(6)**

11 **78 Subsection 50(7)**

12 ***Governor-General Act 1974***

13 **79 Subsection 8(3)**

14 ***Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Act 1975***

15 **80 Subsection 12(3)**

16 **81 Subsection 24(3)**

17 ***Health Insurance Act 1973***

18 **82 Subsection 58(3)**

19 **83 Subsection 74(3)**

20 **84 Subsection 113(3)**

1 **85 Subsection 124U(3)**

2 *Health Insurance Commission Act 1973*

3 **86 Subsection 12(3)**

4 *High Court of Australia Act 1979*

5 **87 Subsection 21(3)**

6 **88 Subsection 21(4)**

7 *Horticultural Policy Council Act 1987*

8 **89 Subsection 15(3)**

9 **90 Subsection 15(7)**

10 *Horticultural Research and Development Corporation Act*
11 *1987*

12 **91 Subsection 19(6)**

13 **92 Subsection 70(7)**

14 *Income Tax Assessment Act 1936*

15 **93 Subsection 251DA(3)**

16 *Industry Research and Development Act 1986*

17 **94 Subsection 12(2)**

18 *Inspector-General of Intelligence and Security Act 1986*

19 **95 Subsection 27(3)**

1 ***Insurance and Superannuation Commissioner Act 1987***

2 **96 Section 7**

3 ***Management and Investment Companies Act 1983***

4 **97 Subsection 8(3)**

5 ***Merit Protection (Australian Government Employees) Act***
6 ***1984***

7 **98 Subsection 65(3)**

8 ***National Crime Authority Act 1984***

9 **99 Subsection 38(3)**

10 ***National Gallery Act 1975***

11 **100 Subsection 16(3)**

12 **101 Subsection 27(3)**

13 ***National Health Act 1953***

14 **102 Subsection 99B(4)**

15 ***National Library Act 1960***

16 **103 Subsection 13(3)**

17 ***National Measurement Act 1960***

18 **104 Subsection 18AA(3)**

19 **105 Subsection 18AL(3)**

1 *National Museum of Australia Act 1980*

2 **106 Subsection 16(4)**

3 **107 Subsection 25(3)**

4 *National Occupational Health and Safety Commission Act*
5 *1985*

6 **108 Subsection 17(3)**

7 **109 Subsection 37(3)**

8 *National Parks and Wildlife Conservation Act 1975*

9 **110 Subsection 25(2)**

10 *Navigation Act 1912*

11 **111 Subsection 321(5)**

12 **112 Subsection 424(8C)**

13 *Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978*

14 **113 Subsection 54(1)**

15 *Nuclear Non-Proliferation (Safeguards) Act 1987*

16 **114 Subsection 45(3)**

17 *Nursing Homes Assistance Act 1974*

18 **115 Subsection 18(3)**

19 *Office of National Assessments Act 1977*

20 **116 Subsection 12(3)**

1 ***Ombudsman Act 1976***

2 **117 Subsection 24(3)**

3 ***Parliamentary Counsel Act 1970***

4 **118 Subsection 6(3)**

5 ***Pig Industry Act 1986***

6 **119 Subsection 12(7)**

7 **120 Subsection 43(3)**

8 ***Pipeline Authority Act 1973***

9 **121 Subsection 7(3)**

10 ***Privacy Act 1988***

11 **122 Subsection 21(3)**

12 ***Protection of Movable Cultural Heritage Act 1986***

13 **123 Subsection 19(3)**

14 ***Public Lending Right Act 1985***

15 **124 Subsection 10(3)**

16 ***Public Service Act 1922***

17 **125 Subsection 12(3)**

18 **126 Subsection 40(7)**

19 ***Reserve Bank Act 1959***

1 **127 Subsection 15(3)**

2 *Rural Industries Research Act 1985*

3 **128 Subsection 19(3)**

4 **129 Subsection 55(3)**

5 *Safety, Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988*

6 **130 Subsection 80(4)**

7 *Science and Industry Research Act 1949*

8 **131 Subsection 10H(3)**

9 **132 Subsection 17(3)**

10 **133 Subsection 19(3)**

11 **134 Subsection 24(6)**

12 *Snowy Mountains Hydro-Electric Power Act 1949*

13 **135 Subsection 10(3)**

14 *Special Prosecutors Act 1982*

15 **136 Subsection 11(2)**

16 *States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Act 1978*

17 **137 Subsection 3(1) (definition of *Academic Salaries***
18 ***Tribunal*)**

19 **138 Subsection 3(6)**

20 *States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Act 1981*

-
- 1 **139 Subsection 3(1) (definition of *Academic Salaries***
2 ***Tribunal*)**
- 3 **140 Paragraph 3(4)(a)**
- 4 ***States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Act 1984***
- 5 **141 Subsection 3(1) (definition of *Academic Salaries***
6 ***Tribunal*)**
- 7 **142 Paragraph 3(4)(a)**
- 8 ***Stevedoring Industry Finance Committee Act 1977***
- 9 **143 Subsection 25(3)**
- 10 ***Supply and Development Act 1939***
- 11 **144 Subsection 8A(3)**
- 12 ***Taxation Administration Act 1953***
- 13 **145 Subsection 5A(3)**
- 14 ***Textiles, Clothing and Footwear Development Authority Act***
15 ***1988***
- 16 **146 Subsection 16(3)**
- 17 ***Trade Practices Act 1974***
- 18 **147 Subsection 33(6)**
- 19 ***Veterans' Entitlements Act 1986***
- 20 **148 Subsection 160(3)**
-

1 **149 Subsection 185(3)**

2 **150 Subsection 196ZL(3)**

3 *War Graves Act 1980*

4 **151 Subsection 6(3)**

5 *Wheat Marketing Act 1989*

6 **152 Subsection 24(3)**

7 **153 Subsection 35(3)**

8 **154 Subsection 45(5)**

9 *Wildlife Protection (Regulation of Exports and Imports) Act*
10 *1982*

11 **155 Subsection 19(3)**

Schedule 5—Gender neutral language

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Heritage Protection Act 1984

1 References to “he”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
sections 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21 and 30.

2 References to “him”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 10, 13 and 31.

3 References to “his”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 16, 17, 20, 30 and 31.

Administrative Appeals Tribunal Act 1975

4 References to “he”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
sections 7 and 16.

5 Reference to “him”

Subsection 16(4) is amended by inserting “or her” after “him”.

6 References to “his”

Subsection 10(6) is amended by inserting “or her” after “his”.

Administrative Decisions (Judicial Review) Act 1977

1 **7 References to “he”**

2 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
3 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
4 sections 5, 6, 11, 15 and 18.

5 **8 References to “him”**

6 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
7 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
8 her”):
9 sections 13, 14 and 17.

10 **9 References to “his”**

11 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
12 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
13 sections 3, 13 and 15.

14 ***Antarctic Marine Living Resources Conservation Act 1981***

15 **10 References to “he”**

16 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
17 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
18 sections 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16 and 17.

19 **11 References to “him”**

20 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
21 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
22 her”):
23 sections 7, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 19 and 22.

24 **12 References to “his”**

25 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
26 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
27 sections 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16 and 22.

28 ***Antarctic Treaty (Environment Protection) Act 1980***

13 References to “he”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
sections 9, 11, 16, 17, 18, 20 and 22.

14 References to “him”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 9, 16 and 17.

15 References to “his”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 15, 16, 17, 19, 21 and 23.

Archives Act 1983**16 References to “he”**

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
sections 14, 15, 17, 29, 34, 40, 42, 43, 45, 46, 58 and 61.

17 References to “him”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 7, 15, 16, 17, 34, 42, 45, 46, 56 and 68.

18 References to “his”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 33, 34, 36, 40, 47, 49, 52 and 53.

Australian Broadcasting Corporation Act 1983

1 **19 Reference to “he”**

2 Subsection 76(2) is amended by inserting “or she” after “he”.

3 ***Australian Citizenship Act 1948***

4 **20 Reference to “he”**

5 Subsection 46A(7) is amended by inserting “or she” after “he”.

6 **21 Reference to “his”**

7 Subsection 21(1) is amended by inserting “or her” after “his”.

8 ***Australian Federal Police Act 1979***

9 **22 References to “he”**

10 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
11 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
12 sections 17, 18, 20, 26A, 27, 35, 37, 64A, 64B, 68 and 78.

13 **23 References to “him”**

14 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
15 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
16 her”):
17 sections 18, 25, 26, 34, 64, 64B, 67, 68, 70, 77 and 79.

18 **24 Reference to “himself”**

19 Paragraph 63(a) is amended by inserting “herself” after “himself”.

20 **25 References to “his”**

21 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
22 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
23 sections 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 22, 26A, 27, 28, 34, 35, 37, 40, 61, 63,
24 64, 64A, 64B, 68 and 70.

25 ***Australian Film Commission Act 1975***

26 **26 References to “he”**

1 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
2 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
3 sections 8, 10, 11, 17, 19, 22 and 28.

4 **27 References to “him”**

5 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
6 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
7 her”):
8 sections 10, 19, 23, 24 and 38.

9 **28 References to “his”**

10 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
11 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
12 sections 8, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 28, 38, 39 and 43.

13 ***Australian Heritage Commission Act 1975***

14 **29 References to “he”**

15 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
16 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
17 sections 12, 14, 16, 19, 20, 30 and 45.

18 **30 References to “him”**

19 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
20 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
21 her”):
22 sections 15, 16, 17, 28, 30, 41 and 43.

23 **31 Reference to “himself”**

24 Subsection 30(1) is amended by inserting “or herself” after “himself”.

25 **32 References to “his”**

26 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
27 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
28 sections 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19 and 41.

1 ***Australian War Memorial Act 1980***

2 **33 References to “he”**

3 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
4 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
5 sections 7, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 21, 22 and 26.

6 **34 References to “him”**

7 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
8 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
9 her”):
10 sections 11, 12, 15, 25, 26, 39 and 46.

11 **35 References to “his”**

12 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
13 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
14 sections 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 21, 24, 25, 26, 39 and 48.

15 ***Bounty and Capitalisation Grants (Textile Yarns) Act 1981***

16 **36 References to “he”**

17 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
18 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
19 sections 11, 13, 16 and 17.

20 **37 References to “him”**

21 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
22 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
23 her”):
24 sections 5, 13, 14, 16, 17 and 19.

25 **38 References to “his”**

26 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
27 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
28 sections 11, 15 and 16.

Commonwealth Legal Aid Act 1977**39 References to “he”**

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
sections 21 and 22.

40 References to “him”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 21 and 22.

Commonwealth Places (Application of Laws) Act 1970**41 Reference to “he”**

Section 14 is amended by inserting “or she” after “he”.

Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981**42 Reference to “himself”**

Paragraph 82(b) is amended by inserting “or herself” after “himself”.

43 References to “his”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “his”:
sections 17 and 75.

Crimes (Taxation Offences) Act 1980**44 References to “him”**

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 3 and 8.

1 **45 Reference to “himself”**

2 Subsection 3(1) is amended by inserting “or herself” after “himself”.

3 **46 Reference to “his”**

4 Subsection 9(4) is amended by inserting “or her” after “his”.

5 ***Currency Act 1965***

6 **47 Reference to “him”**

7 Subsection 14A(2) is amended by inserting “or her” after “him”.

8 **48 Reference to “his”**

9 Subsection 14A(2) is amended by inserting “or her” after “his”.

10 ***Defence Force Discipline Act 1982***

11 **49 Reference to “his”**

12 Paragraph 101ZA(2)(c) is amended by inserting “or her” after “his”.

13 **50 References to “service policeman”**

14 Each of the following sections is amended by omitting “service
15 policeman” (wherever occurring) and substituting “police member”:
16 sections 89 and 94.

17 ***Director of Public Prosecutions Act 1983***

18 **51 References to “he”**

19 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
20 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
21 sections 8, 9, 14, 16, 18, 19, 24, 25 and 26.

22 **52 References to “him”**

23 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
24 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
25 her”):

1 sections 9, 21, 26, 31 and 33.

2 **53 References to “his”**

3 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
4 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
5 sections 6, 9, 10, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26 and 31.

6 ***Export Control Act 1982***

7 **54 Reference to “his”**

8 Subsection 10(8) is amended by inserting “or her” after “his”.

9 ***Federal Court of Australia Act 1976***

10 **55 References to “he”**

11 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
12 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
13 sections 6, 13, 15, 16, 29, 34, 35A, 51 and 58.

14 **56 References to “him”**

15 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
16 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
17 her”):
18 sections 22, 46, 56 and 57.

19 **57 References to “himself”**

20 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or herself”
21 after “himself” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by
22 “or herself”):
23 sections 42 and 58.

24 **58 References to “his”**

25 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
26 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
27 sections 6, 9, 11, 14, 36, 42, 45, 47 and 49.

1 ***Federal Proceedings (Costs) Act 1981***

2 **59 References to “he”**

3 Section 17 is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever
4 occurring).

5 **60 Reference to “him”**

6 Subsection 20(1) is amended by inserting “or her” after “him”.

7 **61 References to “his”**

8 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
9 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
10 sections 10, 17 and 20.

11 ***Freedom of Information Act 1982***

12 **62 References to “he”**

13 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
14 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
15 sections 4, 9, 10, 12, 20, 28, 31, 33, 36, 55, 56, 58A, 58B and 93.

16 **63 References to “him”**

17 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
18 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
19 her”):
20 sections 10, 22, 23, 33, 33A, 36, 56, 58A and 58B.

21 **64 References to “his”**

22 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
23 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
24 sections 4, 5, 6, 6A, 9, 20, 26, 28, 33, 33A, 36, 43, 45, 58C, 58E, 63,
25 64, 66 and 93.

26 ***Governor-General Act 1974***

27 **65 Reference to “he”**

1 Subsection 19(2) is amended by inserting “or she” after “he”.

2 **66 References to “him”**

3 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
4 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
5 her”):

6 sections 4 and 19.

7 **67 Reference to “his”**

8 Subsection 4(1) is amended by inserting “or her” after “his”.

9 ***Health Insurance Act 1973***

10 **68 References to “he”**

11 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
12 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):

13 sections 3, 3B, 4B, 5, 5B, 6, 12, 16, 19D, 20, 20B, 23A, 23B, 40, 41,
14 41A, 45, 52, 53, 59, 61, 68, 70, 75, 117, 128, 129, 129A, 130A, 130B
15 and 130F.

16 **69 References to “him”**

17 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
18 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
19 her”):

20 sections 3, 3B, 12, 19, 19D, 20, 20A, 23A, 40, 41, 41A, 53, 59, 70, 75,
21 129, 129AA, 130A, 130E, 130H, 130J, 131 and 133.

22 **70 References to “himself”**

23 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or herself”
24 after “himself” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by
25 “or herself”):

26 sections 70 and 129AA.

27 **71 References to “his”**

28 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
29 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):

1 sections 3, 3B, 4B, 5, 5A, 5B, 7, 18, 19D, 20, 20A, 20B, 23A, 42B, 52,
2 55, 66, 68, 69, 72, 73, 108, 110, 117, 121, 130B, 130J, 131, 132 and
3 133.

4 ***High Court of Australia Act 1979***

5 **72 References to “he”**

6 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
7 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
8 sections 7, 20, 21, 25 and 27.

9 **73 References to “him”**

10 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
11 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
12 her”):
13 sections 19, 23, 25, 27 and 43.

14 **74 References to “his”**

15 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
16 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
17 sections 9, 11, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 27, 43 and 47.

18 ***Jury Exemption Act 1965***

19 **75 Reference to “he”**

20 Subsection 4(3) is amended by inserting “or she” after “he”.

21 ***Long Service Leave (Commonwealth Employees) Act 1976***

22 **76 References to “he”**

23 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
24 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
25 sections 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 23.

26 **77 References to “him”**

1 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
2 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
3 her”):
4 sections 9A, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 24.

5 **78 References to “his”**

6 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
7 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
8 sections 4, 9A, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23 and 24.

9 ***Marriage Act 1961***

10 **79 References to “his”**

11 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
12 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
13 sections 47 and 51.

14 ***Maternity Leave (Commonwealth Employees) Act 1973***

15 **80 References to “he”**

16 Section 7A is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever
17 occurring).

18 **81 References to “him”**

19 Section 7A is amended by inserting “or her” after “him” (wherever
20 occurring).

21 **82 Reference to “his”**

22 Paragraph 5(3)(e) is amended by omitting “his” and substituting “her”.

23 **83 References to “his”**

24 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
25 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
26 sections 3 and 7A.

1 ***Merit Protection (Australian Government Employees) Act***
2 ***1984***

3 **84 Reference to “he”**

4 Subsection 84(2) is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (second
5 occurring).

6 **85 Reference to “his”**

7 Section 45 is amended by inserting “or her” after “his”.

8 ***Migration Act 1958***

9 **86 Reference to “he”**

10 Subsection 53(2) is amended by inserting “or she” after “he”.

11 ***National Crime Authority Act 1984***

12 **87 References to “he”**

13 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
14 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
15 sections 15, 20, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 37, 38, 45, 51 and 53.

16 **88 References to “him”**

17 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
18 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
19 her”):
20 sections 20, 22, 23, 24, 29, 30, 32, 41, 44, 45, 51, 53, 59 and 61.

21 **89 References to “his”**

22 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
23 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
24 sections 8, 12, 23, 24, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 51,
25 53 and 61.

26 ***National Gallery Act 1975***

90 References to “he”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
sections 8, 11, 14, 16, 20, 26 and 27.

91 References to “him”

Subsection 11(2) is amended by inserting “or her” after “him” (wherever occurring).

92 References to “his”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 26, 29 and 30.

National Library Act 1960**93 References to “he”**

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
sections 15, 16, 17A and 17E.

94 Reference to “him”

Subsection 15(2) is amended by inserting “or her” after “him”.

95 References to “his”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 10, 15, 17, 17A, 17D, 17E and 17H.

National Museum of Australia Act 1980**96 References to “he”**

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
sections 8, 14, 15, 16, 20, 24, 25 and 29.

1 **97 References to “him”**

2 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
3 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
4 her”):

5 sections 14, 15, 18, 28, 29 and 42.

6 **98 References to “his”**

7 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
8 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):

9 sections 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 24, 27, 28, 29 and 42.

10 ***National Parks and Wildlife Conservation Act 1975***

11 **99 References to “he”**

12 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
13 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):

14 sections 7, 8D, 11, 12, 14, 17A, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 58, 61, 64 and 71.

15 **100 References to “him”**

16 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
17 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
18 her”):

19 sections 8D, 9, 11, 17A, 17B, 17E, 20, 23, 27, 29, 47, 53, 58, 59, 61 and
20 64.

21 **101 Reference to “himself”**

22 Paragraph (16)(1)(f) is amended by inserting “or herself” after
23 “himself”.

24 **102 References to “his”**

25 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
26 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):

27 sections 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 17D, 17E, 20, 27, 28, 29, 33, 39, 47,
28 48, 50, 52, 53, 60, 61, 62 and 63.

29 ***Nursing Homes Assistance Act 1974***

103 References to “he”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
sections 3A, 4, 6, 8, 9, 11, 11A, 11B, 22, 25, 26, 30 and 30A.

104 References to “him”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 3A, 4, 9, 12, 13 and 35.

105 References to “his”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 3A, 4, 9, 11A, 11C, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 25, 26, 27, 33 and 35.

Office of National Assessments Act 1977**106 References to “he”**

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
sections 11, 12, 16 and 19.

107 References to “him”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 6, 7, 8, 14, 16 and 17.

108 References to “his”

Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
sections 7, 11, 14, 15 and 16.

Ombudsman Act 1976

1 **109 References to “he”**

2 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
3 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
4 sections 8 and 22.

5 **110 Reference to “him”**

6 Paragraph 3(5)(b) is amended by inserting “or her” after “him”.

7 **111 References to “his”**

8 Section 3 is amended by inserting “or her” after “his” (wherever
9 occurring).

10 ***Passports Act 1938***

11 **112 References to “he”**

12 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
13 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
14 sections 7A, 8A, 9 and 11B.

15 **113 References to “him”**

16 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
17 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
18 her”):
19 sections 6, 6AA, 6AB, 7A, 7E, 9A, 11A and 11C.

20 **114 References to “his”**

21 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
22 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
23 sections 6, 7D, 8, 9, 9A, 9B, 11A and 11C.

24 ***Pay-roll Tax (Territories) Assessment Act 1971***

25 **115 References to “he”**

26 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
27 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):

1 sections 7A, 8, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 26, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36, 64,
2 65, 66, 68 and 69.

3 **116 References to “He”**

4 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
5 “He” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
6 sections 65 and 66.

7 **117 References to “him”**

8 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
9 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
10 her”):
11 sections 7A, 12, 14, 15, 15A, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 29, 30, 64, 65, 66
12 and 69.

13 **118 Reference to “himself”**

14 Subsection 4(1) is amended by inserting “or herself” after “himself”.

15 **119 References to “his”**

16 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
17 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
18 sections 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 23, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 64, 65, 66 and
19 69.

20 ***Port Augusta to Whyalla Railway Act 1970***

21 **120 References to “he”**

22 Section 8 is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever
23 occurring).

24 ***Protection of the Sea (Powers of Intervention) Act 1981***

25 **121 References to “him”**

26 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
27 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
28 her”):

1 sections 7 and 12.

2 **122 References to “his”**

3 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
4 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
5 sections 7 and 18.

6 ***Protection of the Sea (Prevention of Pollution from Ships)***
7 ***Act 1983***

8 **123 References to “he”**

9 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
10 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
11 sections 14, 23, 25, 27 and 31.

12 **124 References to “his”**

13 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
14 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
15 sections 14, 25 and 27.

16 ***Public Order (Protection of Persons and Property) Act 1971***

17 **125 References to “he”**

18 Subsection 8(4) is amended by inserting “or she” after “he” (wherever
19 occurring).

20 ***Quarantine Act 1908***

21 **126 References to “he”**

22 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
23 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
24 sections 2A, 2B, 9A, 12A, 13A, 14, 15A, 20B, 22, 28, 31, 33, 33A, 34,
25 35, 42, 43, 44A, 44C, 45, 48, 48A, 52A, 53, 59, 62, 69A, 71, 72, 73, 75,
26 75A, 75B and 78.

27 **127 References to “her”**

1 Each of the following sections is amended by omitting “her” (wherever
2 occurring) and substituting “its”:
3 sections 15A, 18, 34, 42 and 75A.

4 **128 References to “her”**

5 Each of the following sections is amended by omitting “her” (wherever
6 occurring) and substituting “it”:
7 sections 32, 35, 40, 43 and 78A.

8 **129 References to “him”**

9 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
10 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
11 her”):
12 sections 9A, 13, 14A, 15, 15A, 28, 31, 35AA, 59, 62, 69A, 70, 70A,
13 70B, 70C, 70D, 71, 72, 73, 74BA, 74C, 74D, 75A, 81 and 83.

14 **130 Reference to “himself”**

15 Subsection 69A(12) is amended by inserting “or herself” after
16 “himself”.

17 **131 References to “his”**

18 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
19 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
20 sections 9A, 10, 13, 14A, 15A, 16, 20B, 21, 22, 28, 29, 31, 35, 38, 44,
21 49, 55A, 58, 63, 64, 70A, 70B, 70C, 72, 73, 75, 75A, 75B, 78, 78A,
22 78B, 80, 81, 82 and 83.

23 **132 References to “she”**

24 Each of the following sections is amended by omitting “she” (wherever
25 occurring) and substituting “it”:
26 sections 17, 18, 21, 22, 42 and 75A.

27 ***Racial Discrimination Act 1975***

28 **133 References to “he”**

1 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
2 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
3 sections 11 and 13.

4 **134 Reference to “his”**

5 Paragraph 15(1)(c) is amended by inserting “or her” after “his”.

6 ***Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973***

7 **135 References to “he”**

8 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
9 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
10 sections 4, 4A, 7, 9, 10, 11 and 12AA.

11 **136 References to “him”**

12 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
13 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
14 her”):
15 sections 3, 4A, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 12AA.

16 **137 References to “his”**

17 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
18 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
19 sections 4A, 7, 8 and 9.

20 ***Shipping Registration Act 1981***

21 **138 References to “he”**

22 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
23 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
24 sections 3, 21, 22, 22A, 27, 41, 47B, 51, 65, 66, 73, 88, 92 and 93.

25 **139 References to “him”**

26 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
27 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
28 her”):

1 sections 21, 41, 51, 52, 53, 58, 67, 70, 77, 91 and 92.

2 **140 References to “his”**

3 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
4 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
5 sections 3, 11, 21, 22B, 26, 41, 47, 47A, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53, 72 and 73.

6 ***States Grants (Petroleum Products) Act 1965***

7 **141 References to “he”**

8 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
9 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
10 sections 5 and 10.

11 **142 Reference to “his”**

12 Subsection 4(1) is amended by inserting “or her” after “his”.

13 ***Statutory Declarations Act 1959***

14 **143 Reference to “he”**

15 Subsection 6(1) is amended by inserting “or she” after “he”.

16 ***Taxation (Interest on Overpayments and Early Payments)***
17 ***Act 1983***

18 **144 References to “he”**

19 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
20 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
21 sections 7 and 8.

22 **145 References to “him”**

23 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
24 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
25 her”):
26 sections 7, 8 and 9.

1 **146 References to “his”**

2 Section 8 is amended by inserting “or her” after “his” (wherever
3 occurring).

4 ***Telecommunications (Interception) Act 1979***

5 **147 References to “he”**

6 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
7 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
8 sections 9, 10, 13 and 15.

9 **148 References to “him”**

10 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
11 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
12 her”):
13 sections 7 and 15.

14 **149 References to “his”**

15 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
16 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
17 sections 9, 10, 12 and 15.

18 ***Torres Strait Fisheries Act 1984***

19 **150 References to “he”**

20 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
21 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
22 sections 13, 15, 26, 27, 30, 40, 42, 44, 45, 47, 54, 57 and 60.

23 **151 References to “him”**

24 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
25 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
26 her”):
27 sections 9, 12, 42, 57 and 60.

28 **152 References to “his”**

1 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
2 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
3 sections 3, 9, 12, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 38, 40, 42, 43,
4 44, 45, 51, 58 and 60.

5 ***Veterans’ Entitlements Act 1986***

6 **153 Reference to “him”**

7 Subsection 198(2) is amended by omitting “him” and substituting “the
8 Statistician”.

9 ***Whale Protection Act 1980***

10 **154 References to “he”**

11 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or she” after
12 “he” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or she”):
13 sections 13, 16, 17, 24, 25, 26 and 28.

14 **155 References to “him”**

15 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
16 “him” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or
17 her”):
18 sections 14, 18, 20, 24 and 25.

19 **156 References to “his”**

20 Each of the following sections is amended by inserting “or her” after
21 “his” (wherever occurring, except where already followed by “or her”):
22 sections 9, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25 and 27.
23
24

[*Minister’s second reading speech made in—
Senate on 19 June 1996
House of Representatives on 10 October 1996*]

25

26

Schedule 5 Gender neutral language

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

(60/96)